
 

                                                                                                                                          
    

 
CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION/MESA COUNTY, COLORADO 

***************************************************************************************************************  
 CONTRACT 
 
     This C ONTRACT m ade a nd entered into t his 6th day of  November, 2015 by and 
between the City of Grand Junction, a government entity in the County of Mesa, State of 
Colorado, hereinafter in the Contract Documents referred to as the "Owner" and Haynie & 
Company, PC, hereinafter in the Contract Documents referred to as the “Contractor.” 
  
 The Contractor s hall per form t he work set f orth a nd d escribed b y the S olicitation 
Documents and known as Financial Audit Services RFP4091-15-SH. 
 
 The total amount of the Contract shall not exceed $32,000.00 paid by the Owner.  The 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in the Solicitation 
Documents incorporated by this reference.  To receive payment, Contractor must submit 
invoices for work completed. 
 
The Contractor shall be paid as follows: 
 

2015 $ 2016 $ 2017 $ 2018 $ 2019 $ Grand Total 
$32,000.00 $32,000.00 $32,300.00 $32,300.00 $32,700.00 $161,300.00 

    
 The amount of the Contract Price is and has heretofore been appropriated by the Owner 
for the use and benefit of this Project.  The Contract Price shall not be modified except by 
Change Order or other written directive of the Owner.  The Owner shall not issue a Change 
Order or other written directive which requires additional work to be performed, which work 
causes the aggregate amount p ayable un der t his Contract t o ex ceed t he a mount 
appropriated f or this P roject, unless an d until t he Owner provides C ontractor w ritten 
assurance that lawful appropriations to cover the costs of the additional work have been 
made.   
 
 Contract Administrator for the Owner is Sonya Evans. 
 
 Contract Administrator for the Contractor is Ty Holman and/or Nick Warnick. 
  
 The term of this Contract shall be from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016.  Upon 
mutual agreement, this contract may be renewed up to four additional one year periods. 
 
Contractor shall provide the insurance bonds and indemnities required in the Solicitation 
Documents. 
 
 

 C-1 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 66579324-E3DC-4E2C-A81D-EEFA5CC440F2



 
 
 Contract D ocuments: I t i s ag reed by t he p arties h ereto that t he following l ist of 
instruments, dr awings, and do cuments which ar e at tached her eto, bound h erewith, or 
incorporated herein by reference constitute and shall be referred to either as the “Contract 
Documents” or the “Contract”, and all of said instruments, drawings, and documents taken 
together as a whole constitute the Contract between the parties hereto, and they are fully a 
part of this agreement as if they were set out verbatim and in full herein: 
 
The order of contract document governance shall be as follows: 
 

a. The body of this contract agreement 
b. Solicitation Documents for the Project; RFP-4091-15-SH Financial Audit Services 
c. Contractors Response to the Solicitation 

  
     IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado, has caused 
this Contract to be subscribed and sealed and attested in its behalf; and the Contractor has 
signed this Contract the day and the year first mentioned herein. 
 
 
 
CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION/MESA COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 
By:                                              
Title:         Date 
 
ATTEST:        
 
 
By: __________________________________                                   
Title: 
  
 
 
 
Haynie & Company, PC 
 
 
By:                                              
Title:        Date 
 
ATTEST:         
 
 
By: _________________________________                                   
Title:                               
 

 

 C-2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 66579324-E3DC-4E2C-A81D-EEFA5CC440F2

11/5/2015 | 13:41 MT

11/6/2015 | 08:17 MT



.... Haynie& 
" Company 

.. '!ertlfied Public Accountants ( ....... _ .......... , r- 1221 West Mineral Ave, Ste. 202 Littleton, Colorado 8012~544 (303) 734-4800 Fax (303) 795-3356 

W PrimeGlobal 
M A,aorhleroll 0{ 

IHtpf'llfHnrM$UIIUII,II.-

November 30, 20 IS 

The Honorable Mayor and the City Council 
City of Grand Junction 
Attn: Sonya Evans 
250 North S'h Street 
Grand Junction, CO 8150 I 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide City of Grand 
Junction, Colorado for the year ended December 31,2015. We will audit the financial statements 
of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information, including the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the basic financial statements, of City of Grand Junction, Colorado as of 
and for the year ended December 31, 2015. Accounting standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America provide for certain required supplementaty information (RSI), such as 
management's discussion and analysis (MD&A). to supplement City of Grand Junction, 
Colorado's basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. As part of our engagement, we will apply certain 
limited procedures to City of Grand Junction, Colorado's RSI in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. These limited procedures will 
consist of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We will not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 
or provide any assurance. The following RSI is required by generally accepted accounting 
principles and will be subjected to certain limited procedures, but will not be audited: 

I) Management's discussion and analysis. 

2) Schedules of funding progress 

We have also been engaged to report on supplementaty information other than RSI that 
accompanies City of Grand Junction, Colorado's financial statements. We will subject the 
following supplementary information to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and olher addilional procedures in 
accordance with audiling standards generally accepled in the United Slales of America and will 
provide an opinion on il in relalion 10 the financial slatements as a whole: 

1785 Wes1 Prlnten; Row 
SIll LakoCt1y. UT84119 
(801)972-4800 

Si7" South Fuhion Pointe Dr., Suite 200 
South Ogden, UT 84403 

(BO,) 479-4800 

873 N. Cleveland Avo. 
LDveIand. CO 80537 

(303) 517-4800 



City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
November 30, 2015 
Page 2 

I) Combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and schedules. 

2) Fiduciary funds combining statements. 

3) Component unit financial statements. 

Audit Objectives 

The objective of our audit is the expression of opinions as to whether your basic financial statements are fairly 
presented, in all material respects, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and to report on the 
fairness of the additional information referred to in the third paragraph when considered in relation to the basic 
financial statements taken as a whole. The objective also includes reporting on-

• Internal control over financial reporting and compliance with laws, regulations, and the provisions of contracts 
and award agreements, noncompliance with which could have a material effect on the financial statements in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 

• If necessary, internal control related to major programs and an opinion (or disclaimer of opinion) on 
compliance with federal statutes, regUlations, and the terms and conditions of federal awards that could have a 
direct and material effect on each major program in accordance with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 
1996 and Title 2 U.S. Code 0/ Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements/or Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 

The Government Auditing Standards report on internal control over financial reporting and on compliance and other 
malters will include a paragraph that states that (I) the purpose of the report is solely to describe the scope of testing of 
internal control and compliance and the results ofthat testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control or on compliance, and (2) the report is an integral part ofan audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. The Uniform Guidance 
report on internal control over compliance will include a paragraph that states that the purpose ofthe report on internal 
control over compliance is solely to describe the scope oftesting ofinternal control over compliance and the results of 
that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Both reports will state that the report is not suitable for 
any other purpose. 

Our audit will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996; and the provisions of the 
Uniform Guidance, and will include tests of accounting records, a determination of major program(s) in accordance 
with the Uniform Guidance, and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such opinions. We 
will issue written reports upon completion of our single audit. Our reports will be addressed to the Board of 
Directors of City of Grand Junction, Colorado. We cannot provide assurance that unmodified opinions will be 
expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modifY our opinions or add emphasis-of­
malter or other-matter paragraphs. If our opinions on the financial statements or the single audit compliance 
opinions are other than unmodified, we will discuss the reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are 
unable to complete the audit or are unable to form or have not formed opinions, we may decline to express 
opinions or issue reports, or we may withdraw from this engagement. 

Audit Procedures-General 

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements; therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the number of transactions to be examined and the areas to 
be tested. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. We will plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable rather than absolute assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether from (I) errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3) 



City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
November 30, 2015 
Page 3 

misappropriation of assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are attributable to the government 
or to acts by management or employees acting on behalf of the government. Because the determination of abuse is 
subjective, Government Auditing Standards do not expect auditor.; to provide reasonable assurance of detecting abuse. 

Because of the inherent limitations ofan audit, combined with the inherent limitations ofintemal control, and because 
we will not perform a detailed examination of alllrnnsactions, there is an unavoidable risk that material misstatements 
or noncompliance may exist and not be detected by us, even though the audit is properly planned and performed in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and GovernmentAuditing Standards. In addition, an audit 
is not designed to detect immaterial misstatements or violations oflaws or governmental regulations that do not have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements or major programs. However, we will inform the appropriate level 
of management of any material error.;, any fraudulent financial reporting, or misappropriation of assets that come to our 
allention. We will also inform the appropriate level of management of any violations of laws or governmental 
regulations that come to our allention, unless clearly inconsequential, and of any material abuse that comes to our 
allention. We will include such matter.; in the reports required for a single audit. Our responsibility as auditor.; is 
limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to any later periods for which we are not engaged as 
auditor.;. 

Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the accounts, and 
may include tests of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of receivables and certain other 
assets and liabilities by correspondence with selected individuals, funding sources, creditor.;, and financial institutions. 
We will request written representations from your allomeys as part of the engagement, and they may bill you for 
responding to this inquiry. At the conclusion of our audit, we will require certain written representations from you 
about your responsibilities for the financial statements; schedule of expenditures of federal awards; federal award 
programs; compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements; and other responsibilities required by 
generally accepted auditing standards. 

Audit Procedures-lntemal Control 

Our audit will include obtaining an under.;tanding of the Department and its environment, including internal control, 
sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design the nature,timing, and 
extent of further audit procedures. Tests of controls may be performed to test the effectiveness of certain controls that 
we consider relevant to preventing and detecting error.; and fraud that are material to the financial statements and to 
preventing and detecting misstatements resulting from illegal acts and other noncompliance matter.; that have a direct 
and material effect on the financial statements. Our tests, if performed, will be less in scope than would be necessary to 
render an opinion on internal control and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in our report on internal control 
issued pur.;uant to Government Auditing Standards. 

As required by the Uniform Guidance, we will perform tests of controls over compliance to evaluate the effectiveness of 
the design and operation of controls that we consider relevant to preventing or detecting material noncompliance with 
compliance requirements applicable to each major federal award program. However, our tests will be less in scope than 
would be necessary to render an opinion on those controls and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in our report 
on internal control issued pur.;uant to the Uniform Guidance. 

An audit is not designed to provide assurance on internal control or to identifY significant deficiencies or material 
weaknesses. However, during the audit, we will communicate to management and those charged with governance 
internal control related mailer.; that are required to be communicated under AICPA professional standards, Government 
Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance. 

Audit Procedures-Compliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, 



City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
November 30, 2015 
Page 4 

we will perform tests of City of Grand Junction, Colorado's compliance with provisions of applicable laws, 
regulations, contracts, and agreements, including grant agreements. However, the objective of those procedures 
will not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an opinion in our report on 
compliance issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards. 

The Uniform Guidance requires that we also plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the auditee has complied with applicable federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of 
federal awards applicable to major programs. Our procedures will consist of tests of transactions and other 
applicable procedures described in the OMB Compliance Supplement for the types of compliance requirements that 
could have a direct and material effect on each of Government Auditing Standards' major programs. The purpose of 
these procedures will be to express an opinion City of Grand Junction, Colorado's compliance with requirements 
applicable to each of its major programs in our report on compliance issued pursuant to the Uniform Guidance. 

Management Responsibilities 

Management is responsible for (I) establishing and maintaining effective internal controls, including internal 
controls over federal awards, and for evaluating and monitoring ongoing activities, to help ensure that appropriate 
goals and objectives are met; (2) following laws and regulations; (3) ensuring that there is reasonable assurance that 
government programs are administered in compliance with compliance requirements; and (4) ensuring that 
management and financial information is reliable and properly reported. Management is also responsible for 
implementing systems designed to achieve compliance with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements. You are also responsible for the selection and application of accounting principles; for the preparation and 
fair presentation of the financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and all accompanying 
information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; and for compliance with applicable laws 
and regulations (including federal statutes) and the provisions of contracts and grant agreements (including award 
agreements). 

Management is also responsible for making all financial records and related information available to us and for the 
accuracy and completeness of that information. You are also responsible for providing us with (I) access to all 
information of which you are aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements, (2) access to personnel, accounts, books, records, supporting documentation, and other information as 
needed to perform an audit under the Uniform Guidance, (3) additional information that we may request for the 
purpose of the audit, and (4) unrestricted access to persons within the government from whom we determine it 
necessary to obtain audit evidence. 

Your responsibilities also include identifying significant contractor relationships in which the contractor has 
responsibility for program compliance and for the accuracy and completeness of that information. Your 
responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and confirming to us in the 
management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by us during the current 
engagement and pertaining to the latest period presented are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the 
financial statements taken as a whole. 

You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect fraud, and for 
informing us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the government involving (I) management, (2) 
employees who have significant roles in internal control, and (3) others where the fraud could have a material effect on 
the financial statements. Your responsibilities include informing us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or 
suspected fraud affecting the government received in communications from employees, former employees, grantors, 
regulators, or others. In addition, you are responsible for identifying and ensuring that the government complies with 
applicable laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants. Management is also responsible for taking timely and 
appropriate steps to remedy fraud and noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, or abuse that we report. Additionally, as required by the Uniform Guidance, it is management's 



City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
November 3D, 2015 
PageS 

responsibility to evaluate and monitor noncompliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions 
of federal awards; take prompt action when instances of noncompliance are identified including noncompliance 
identified in audit findings; promptly follow up and take corrective action on reported audit findings; and prepare a 
summary schedule of prior audit findings and a separate corrective action plan. The summary schedule of prior audit 
findings should be available for our review on the mutually agreed-upon date. 

You are responsible for identifying all federal awards received and understanding and complying with the 
compliance requirements and for the preparation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards (including notes 
and noncash assistance received) in conformity with the Uniform Guidance. You agree to include our report on the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards in any document that contains and indicates that we have reported on 
the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. You also agree to _include the audited financial statements with any 
presentation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards that includes our report thereon. Your responsibilities 
include acknowledging to us in the written representation letter that (1) you are responsible for presentation of the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards in accordance with the Uniform Guidance; (2) you believe the schedule 
of expenditures of federal awards, including its form and content, is stated fairly in accordance with the Uniform 
Guidance; (3) the methods of measurement or presentation have not changed from those used in the prior period (or, if 
they have changed, the reasons for such changes); and (4) you have disclosed to us any significant assumptions or 
interpretations underlying the measurement or presentation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 

You are also responsible for the preparation of the other supplementary information, which we have been engaged to 
report on, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. You agree to include our report on the 
supplementary information in any document that contains, and indicates that we have reported on, the 
supplementary information. You also agree to include the audited financial statements with any presentation of the 
supplementary information that includes our report thereon. Your responsibilities include acknowledging to us in the 
written representation letter that (1) you are responsible for presentation of the supplementary infonnation in accordance 
with GAAP; (2) you believe the supplementary information, including its form and content, is fairly presented in 
accordance with GAAP; (3) the methods of measurement or presentation have not changed from those used in the 
prior period (or, if they have changed, the reasons for such changes); and (4) you have disclosed to us any 
significant assumptions or interpretations underlying the measurement or presentation of the supplementary 
information. 

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a process for tracking the status of audit findings and 
recommendations. Management is also responsible for identifying and providing report copies of previous financial 
audits, attestation engagements, performance audits, or other studies related to the objectives discussed in the Audit 
Objectives section of this letter. This responsibility includes relaying to us corrective actions taken to address 
significant findings and recommendations resulting fium those audits, attestation engagements, performance audits, 
or studies. You are also responsible for providing management's views on our current findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations, as well as your planned corrective actions, for the report, and for the timing and format for 
providing that information. 

You agree to assume all management responsibilities relating to the financial statements, schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards, and related notes, and any other nonaudit services we provide. You will be required to 
acknowledge in the management representation letter our assistance with preparation of the financial statements, 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and related notes and that you have reviewed and approved the 
financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and related notes prior to their issuance and have 
accepted responsibility for them. Further, you agree to oversee the nonaudit services by designating an individual, 
preferably from senior management, with suitable skill, knowledge, or experience; evaluate the adequacy and 
results of those services; and accept responsibility for them. 

Our audit will be in conformity with the Colorado Local Government Audit Law (C.R.S. 29-1-60 I, et seq.). The scope of 
the audit will include the books and records of all the funds of City of Grand Junction, Colorado. Colorado law requires 
the following illegal alien provisions: 



City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
November 30, 2015 
Page 6 

We certify that we will comply with the provisions ofCRS 8-17.5-101 et seq. We shall not knowingly employ or 
contract with an illegal alien to perform work under this contract or enter into a contract with a subcontractor that 
fails to certify to Haynie & Company, that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal 
alien to perform work under this contract. We represent, warrant, and agree that we (i) have verified that we do not 
employ any illegal aliens, through participation in the E-Verify Program administered by the Social Security 
Administration and the Department of Homeland Security, or (ii) otherwise will comply with the requirements of 
CRS 8-17.5-1 02(2)(b )(1). We will comply with all reasonable requests made in the course of an investigation by the 
Colorado Department of Labor and Employment. If Haynie & Company fails to comply with any requirement of this 
provision or CRS 8-17.5-101, et seq., City of Grand Junction, Colorado may terminate this contract for breach of 
contract, and Haynie & Company shall be liable for actual and consequential damages to the City of Grand Junction, 
Colorado and the City of Grand Junction, Colorado shall report such violation to the Colorado Secretary of State, as 
required by law. 

If Haynie & Company obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work under this contract knowingly 
employs or contracts with an illegal alien, we will: 

8 . Notify the subcontractor and the City of Grand Junction, Colorado within three days that we have actual 
knowledge that the subcontractor is employing or contracting with an illegal alien; and 

b. Terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if within three days of receiving the notice required pursuant 
to sub-paragraph (a) above, the subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien, 
unless the subcontractor provides information to establish that the subcontractor has not knowingly employed or 
contracted with an illegal alien. 

Audit Administration, Fees, and Other 

We understand that your employees will prepare all cash or other confirmations we request and will locate any invoices 
selected by us for testing. 

At the conclusion of the engagement, we will complete the appropriate sections of the Data Collection Form that 
summarizes our audit findings. It is management's responsibility to submit the reporting package (including financial 
statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, summary schedule of prior audit findings, auditors' reports, and 
corrective action plan) along with the Data Collection Form to the federal audit clearinghouse. We will coordinate with 
you the electronic submission and certification. If applicable, we will provide copies of our report for you to include 
with the reporting package you will submit to pass-through entities. The Data Collection Form and the reporting 
package must be submitted within the earlier ofJO days after receipt of the auditors' reports or nine months after the 
end of the audit period, unless a longer period is agreed to in advance by the cognizant or oversight agency for audits. 

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of and constitutes confidential information. However, 
pursuant to authority given by law or regulation, we may be requested to make certain audit documentation available to 
or its designee, a federal agency providing direct orindirect funding, or the U.S. Government Accountability Office for 
purposes of a quality review of the audit, to resolve audit findings, or to carry out oversight responsibilities. We will 
noti fy you of any such request. If requested, access to such audit documentation will be provided under the supervision 
of personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to the aforementioned 
parties. These parties may intend, or decide, to distribute the copies or information contained therein to others, 
including other governmental agencies. 

Nick Warnick is the engagement partner and is responsible for supervising the engagement and signing the report. We 
e"pect to begin our audit in April 2016 and to issue our reports in June 2016. 

Our ree for these services, including expenses, will be $32,000. 



City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
November 30, 2015 
Page 7 

Our invoices for these fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are payable on presentation. The above 
fee is based on anticipated cooperation from your personnel to complete the requested information in the "Audit 
Organizer" furnished, and the assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the audit. If 
significant additional time is necessary, we will discuss it with you and anive at a new fee estimate before we incur the 
additional costs. 

Government Auditing Standards require that we provide you with a copy of our most recent external peer review report 
and any letter comment, and any subsequent peer review reports and letters of comment received during the period of 
the contract. Our 2013 peer review report accompanies this letter. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the City of Grand Junction, Colorado and believe this letter accurately 
summarizes the significant terms of our engagement. If you have any questions, please let us know. If you agree with 
the terms of our engagement as described in this letter, please sign the enclosed copy and return it to us. 

Very truly yours, 

RESPONSE: 

This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of City of Grand Junction, Colorado. 

B~W~~~A 
Tltle:..I.~c.~'-lJa~~<:...l. _____ _ 

Date: / ;t I .;:;,-// .:J-
I I 



, . 

~KerberRose 
Certified Public Accountants 

Svslem Review Report 

To the Officers of Haynie & Company PC and the 
National Peer Review Committee 

We have reviewed the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice 
of Haynie & Company PC. (the firm) applicable to non·SEC issuers in effect for the year 
ended October 31, 2013. Our peer review was conducted in accordance with the 
Standards for Performing and Reporting on Peer Reviews established by the Peer 
Review Board of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. As part of our 
peer review, we considered reviews by regulatory entities, if applicable, in determining 
the nature and extent of our procedures. The firm is responsible for designing a system 
of quality control and complying with it to provide the firm with reasonable assurance of 
performing and reporting in conformity with applicable professional standards in all 
material respects. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the design of the 
system of quality control and the firm's compliance therewith based on our review. The 
nature, objectives, scope, limitations of, and the procedures performed in a System 
Review are described in the standards at www.aicpa.org/prsummarv. 

As required by the standards, engagements selected for review included engagements 
performed under Government Auditing Standards, audits of employee benefit plans and 
examinations of service organizations [Service Organizations Control (SOC) 1 
engagements]. 

In our opinion, the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of 
Haynie & Company PC applicable to non-SEC issuers in effect for the year ended 
October 31, 2013, has been suitably designed and complied with to provide the firm 
with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting In conformity with applicable 
professional standards in all material respects. Firms can receive a rating of pass, 
pass with deficiency(ies) or fall. Haynie & Company PC has received a peer review 
rating of pass. 

~. £.Lc--
~RoseSC 

January 13, 2014 

115 E. Fifth Streel Shawano, WI 5~166 
1'; 715-526-9400 F: 715-524-2599 
www.kcrbelTose.cum 

~ PrimeGlobal 



Request for Proposal 
RFP-4091-15-SH 

MESA 
COUNTY 

FINANCIAL AUDIT SERVICES 

RESPONSES DUE: 
September 22,2015 prior to 2:30 P.M. 

250 N. 5th Street 
City Clerk's Office, Room #111 

Grand Junction, CO 81501 

PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE: 
Susan Hyatt 
Senior Buyer 

susanh@gjcity.org 
970-244-1513 

This solicitation has been developed specifically for a Request for Proposal intended to solicit 
competitive responses for this solicitation, and may not be the same as previous City of Grand 
Junction/Mesa County solicitations. All offerors are urged to thoroughly review this solicitation 
prior to submitting. Submittal by FAX IS NOT ACCEPTABLE for this solicitation. 

- 1 -



Section 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

Financial Audit Services 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1.0 Administrative Information and Conditions for Submittal 

2.0 General Contract Terms and Conditions 

3.0 Insurance Requirements 

4.0 Specifications/Scope of Services 

5.0 Preparation and Submittal of Proposals 

6.0 Evaluation Criteria and Factors 

7.0 Solicitation Response Form 

- 2 -



REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
RFP-4091-15-SH 

Financial Audit Services 

SECTION 1.0: ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION & CONDITIONS FOR SUBMITTAL 

1.1 Issuing Office: This Request for Proposal (RFP) is issued for the City of Grand Junction 
(Owner) on behal f of the Financial 0 perations Department. A II contact regarding this 
RFP is directed to: 

RFP QUESTIONS: 
Susan Hyatt, Senior Buyer 
susanh@gjcity.org 

1.2 Purpose: The purpose of this RFP is to obtain proposals from qualified professional 
firms to provide Financial Audit Services. 

1.3 The 0 wner: The 0 wner i s the City of Grand J unction, Colorado and is referred to 
throughout this Solicitation. T he term 0 wner means the Owner or his authorized 
representative. 

1.4 Compliance: All par ticipating 0 fferors, by their signature her eunder, shall ag ree to 
comply with all conditions, requirements, and instructions of this RFP as stated or implied 
herein. Should the Owner omit anything from this packet which is necessary to the clear 
understanding of t he requirements, or should it appear t hat various instructions are in 
conflict, the Offeror(s) shall secure instructions from the Purchasing Division prior to the 
date and time of the submittal deadline shown in this RFP. 

1.5 Submission: Please refer to section S.O for what is to be included. Each proposal shall 
include One (1) hard copy and one (1) electronic copy on CD or USB Flash Drive, 
placed ina sealed envelope and marked clearly on t he out side "RFP-4091-15-SH 
Financial Audit Services." THE ELECTRONIC CO PY SHALL BE AN EX ACT 
REPRODUCTION 0 F T HE 0 RIGINAL DO CUMENT(S) PROVIDED. AL L SEC TIONS 
SHALL BE COMBINED INTO A SINGLE PDF DOCUMENT. The electronic copy shall 
be the official document. For proper comparison and evaluation, the Owner requests 
that pr oposals be formatted as di rected inS ection S. 0 "Preparation and Submittal of 
Proposals." Submittals received that fail t 0 follow this format m ay be ruled non -
responsive. 

1.6 Altering Proposals: Any al terations made pr ior t 0 openi ng dat e and time must be 
initialed by the signer of t he proposal, guaranteeing authenticity. Proposals cannot be 
altered or amended after submission deadline. 

1.9 Withdrawal of Proposal: A proposal must be firm and valid for award and may not be 
withdrawn or canceled by t he 0 fferor pr ior tot he sixty-first (6 1 st) day following t he 
submittal deadline date and only prior to award. The Offeror so agrees upon submittal of 
their proposal. After award this statement is not applicable. 

- 3 -



1.10 Acceptance of Proposal Content: The contents of t he pr oposal of t he successful 
Offeror shall become contractual obi igations if acquisition action ensues. Failure of the 
successful Offeror to accept these obligations in a contract shall result in cancellation of 
the award and such vendor shall be removed from future solicitations. 

1.11 Exclusion: No oral, telegraphic, or telephonic proposals shall be considered. 

1.12 Addenda: All Questions shall be submitted i n writing tot he appr opriate per son as 
shown inS ection 1. 1. Any interpretations, corrections and changes tot his R FP or 
extensions to the opening/receipt date shall be made by a written Addendum to the RFP 
by the City Purchasing Division. Sole authority to authorize addenda s hall be vested in 
the City of Grand J unction Purchasing Representative. Addenda will b e issued 
electronically through the City's website at www.gjcity.org by selecting the Bids link, and 
Bidnet at www.rockymountainbidsystem.com. 0 fferors shall acknowledge receipt of all 
addenda in their proposal. 

1.13 Exceptions and Substitutions: All proposals meeting the intent of this R FP s hall be 
considered for award. Offerors taking exception to the specifications shall do so at their 
own risk. The Owner reserves the right to ac cept or r eject any or all substitutions or 
alternatives. When offering substitutions and/ or al ternatives, 0 fferor must state these 
exceptions i n the section per taining tot hat ar ea. Exception/substitution, if ac cepted, 
must meet or exceed the stated intent and/or specifications. The absence of such a list 
shall indicate that the Offeror has not taken exceptions, and if awarded a contract, shall 
hold the 0 fferor responsible toper form ins trict ac cordance with the specifications or 
scope of work contained herein. 

1.14 Confidential Material: All materials submitted in response to this RFP shall ultimately 
become public record and shall be subject t 0 inspection af ter contract award. 
"Proprietary or C onfidentiall nformation" is def ined as any information that i s not 
generally known to competitors and which provides a competitive advantage. Unrestricted 
disclosure of pr oprietary information pi aces i tin t he publ ic dom ain. Only submittal 
information clearly identified with the words" Confidential Disclosure" and placed ina 
separate envelope shall establish a confidential, proprietary relationship. Any material to 
be treated as confidential or pr oprietary i n nat ure must include a justification f or the 
request. The request shall be reviewed and either approved or denied by the Purchasing 
Supervisor. I f deni ed, the pr oposer shall have the oppor tunity tow ithdraw its ent ire 
proposal, or to remove the confidential or proprietary restrictions. Neither cost nor pricing 
information nor the total proposal shall be considered confidential or proprietary. 

1.15 Response Material Ownership: A II proposals become the property of the Owner upon 
receipt and s hall only be returned to the proposer at the Owner's option. Selection or 
rejection of the proposal shall not affect this right. The Owner shall have the right to use 
all ideas or adaptations of the ideas contained in any proposal received in response to 
this RFP, subject to limitations outlined in the section 1.12 entitled "Confidential Material". 
Disqualification of a proposal does not eliminate this right. 

1.16 Minimal Standards for Responsible Prospective 0 fferors: A prospective 0 fferor 
must affirmably demonstrate their responsibility. A pr ospective 0 fferor must meet the 
following requirements: 

- 4 -



• Have adeq uate financial resources, or t he abi lity t 0 obtain such resources as 
required. 

• Be able to comply with the required or proposed completion schedule. 
• Have a satisfactory record of performance. 
• Have a satisfactory record of integrity and ethics. 
• Be otherwise qualified and eligible to receive an award and enter into a contract with 

the Owner. 

1.17 Open Records: Proposals shall be received and publ icly acknowledged at the location, 
date, and time stated herein. Offerors, their representatives and interested persons may 
be present. Proposals shall be received and ac knowledged onl y s 0 as t 0 av oid 
disclosure of process. However, all proposals s hall be open f or publ ic inspection after 
the contract is awarded. Trade secrets and confidential information contained i n the 
proposal so identified by offer as such shall be treated as confidential by the Owner to 
the extent allowable in the Open Records Act. 

1.18 Sales Tax: City of Grand Junction/Mesa County is, by statute, exempt from the State 
Sales Tax and Federal Excise Tax; therefore, all fees shall not include taxes. 

SECTION 2.0: GENERAL CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

2.1. Acceptance 0 f R FP Terms: A pr oposal submitted i n response tot his RFP shall 
constitute a binding offer. A cknowledgment of this condition shall be indicated on t he 
Letter of Interest or Cover Letter by the autographic signature of the Offeror or an officer 
of t he 0 fferor I egally aut horized to ex ecute contractual obi igations. A submission in 
response to the RFP acknowledges acceptance by the Offeror of all terms and conditions 
including compensation, as set forth her ein. A n 0 fferor shall identify clearly and 
thoroughly any variations bet ween i ts pr oposal and t he Owner's RF P requirements. 
Failure to do so shall be deemed a waiver of any rights to subsequently modify the terms 
of performance, except as outlined or specified in the RFP. 

2.2. Execution, Correlation, Intent, and Interpretations: The Contract Documents shall be 
signed i n not less than triplicate by t he 0 wner ( Owner) and Contractor. Owner will 
provide the contract. By executing the contract, the Contractor represents that he/she 
has visited the site, familiarized himself with the local conditions under which the Work is 
to be performed, and correlated his observations with the requirements of the Contract 
Documents. T he Contract Documents are complementary, and w hat is required by any 
one, shall be as binding as if required by all. The intention of the documents is to include 
all labor, materials, equipment and other items necessary for the proper execution and 
completion of the scope of work as defined in the technical specifications and drawings 
contained herein. All drawings, specifications and copies furnished by the Owner are, 
and shall remain, Owner property. They are not to be us ed on any other project, and 
with the exception of one contract set for each party to the contract, are to be returned to 
the owner on request at the completion of the work. 

2.3. Permits, Fees, & Notices: The Contractor shall secure and pay f or al I permits, 
governmental fees and licenses necessary for the proper execution and completion of 
the work. The Contractor shall give all not ices and comply with all I aws, or dinances, 
rules, regulations and or ders of any publ ic authority bearing on t he performance of the 

- 5 -



work. If the Contractor observes that any of the Contract Documents are at variance in 
any respect, he s hall promptly notify the Owner in writing, and any necessary changes 
shall be adj usted by appr oximate modification. 1ft he Contractor per forms any work 
knowing it to be contrary to such I aws, ordinances, rules and regulations, and without 
such not ice tot he 0 wner, he s hall as sume full responsibility and shall bear all costs 
attributable. 

2.4. Responsibility for those Performing the Work: The Contractor shall be responsible to 
the Owner for the acts and omissions of all his employees and all other persons 

2.5. Changes in the Work: The Owner, without invalidating the contract, may order changes 
in the work within the general scope of the contract consisting of additions, deletions or 
other revisions. All such changes in the work shall be authorized by Change Order and 
shall be executed under the applicable conditions of the contract documents. A Change 
Order is a written order to the Contractor signed by the Owner issued after the execution 
of the contract, authorizing a change in the work or an adjustment in the contract sum or 
the contract time. 

2.6. Minor Changes in the Work: The Owner shall have authority to order minor changes in 
the work not involving an adj ustment in the contract sum or an extension of the contract 
time and not inconsistent with the intent of the contract documents. 

2.7. Amendment: No oral statement of any per son shall modify or ot herwise change, or 
affect t he terms, conditions or specifications stated i n t he resulting contract. All 
amendments to the contract shall be made in writing by the Owner Purchasing Division. 

2.8. Assignment: The Offeror shall not sell, assign, transfer or convey any contract resulting 
from this RFP, in whole or in part, without the prior written approval from the Owner. 

2.9. Compliance with La ws: Proposals must comply with all Federal, State, County and 
local laws governing or covering this type of service and t he fulfillment of al I A DA 
(Americans with Disabilities Act) requirements. 

2.10. Confidentiality: All information disclosed by the Owner to the Offeror for the purpose of 
the work to be done or information that comes to the attention of the Offeror during the 
course of performing such work is to be kept strictly confidential. 

2.11. Conflict of Interest: No public official and/or Owner employee shall have interest in any 
contract resulting from this RFP. 

2.12. Contract: This Request for Proposal, submitted documents, and any negotiations, when 
properly accepted by the Owner, shall constitute a contract equally binding between the 
Owner and Offeror. The contract represents t he ent ire and integrated ag reement 
between t he par ties her eto and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or 
agreements, either written or oral, including the Proposal documents. The contract may 
be amended or modified with Change Orders, Field Orders, or Addendums. 

2.13. Project M anager/Administrator: The Project Manager, on behal f of t he Owner, shall 
render decisions in a timely manner pertaining to the work proposed or performed by the 

- 6 -



Offeror. The Project Manager shall be responsible for approval and/or acceptance of any 
related performance of the Scope of Services. 

2.14. Contract Te rmination: This contract shall remain i n effect unt il any of the following 
occurs: (1) contract expires; (2) completion of services; (3) acceptance of services or, (4) 
for convenience terminated by ei ther party with a written Notice of C ancel/ation stating 
therein the reasons for such cancellation and t he effective date of cancellation at least 
thirty days past notification. 

2.15. Employment Discrimination: During the performance of any services per ag reement 
with the Owner, the Offeror, by submitting a Proposal, agrees to the following conditions: 

2.15.1. The Offeror shall not di scriminate ag ainst any em ployee or appl icant for 
employment bec ause of race, religion, color, sex, ag e, disability, citizenship 
status, marital status, veteran status, sexual orientation, national origin, or any 
legally protected status except when such condition is a legitimate occupational 
qualification reasonably nec essary for t he nor mal oper ations of t he Offeror. 
The Offeror agrees to pos tin conspicuous pi aces, visible to em ployees and 
applicants f or em ployment, not ices setting forth t he provisions of this 
nondiscrimination clause. 

2.15.2. The Offeror, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on 
behalf of t he Offeror, shall state that such Offeror is an E qual Opportunity 
Employer. 

2.15.3. Notices, advertisements, and solicitations placed i n ac cordance with federal 
law, rule, or regulation shall be deemed sufficient for the purpose of meeting the 
requirements of this section. 

2.16. Immigration Reform and Control A ct of 1 986 a nd Immigration Compliance: The 
Offeror certifies that it does not and w ill not dur ing t he per formance of t he contract 
employ illegal alien workers or otherwise violate the provisions of the Federal Immigration 
Reform and Control A ct of 1986 and/ or t he immigration compliance requirements of 
State of Colorado C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et.seq. (House Bill 06-1343). 

2.17. Ethics: The Offeror shall not accept or offer gifts or anything of value nor enter into any 
business arrangement with any employee, official, or agent of the Owner. 

2.18. Failure to Deliver: In the event of failure of the Offeror to deliver services in accordance 
with the contract terms and conditions, the Owner, after due oral or written notice, may 
procure the services from other sources and hold the Offeror responsible for any costs 
resulting in additional purchase and adm inistrative services. This remedy s hall be i n 
addition to any other remedies that the Owner may have. 

2.19. Failure to Enforce: Failure by the Owner at any time to enforce the provisions of the 
contract shall not be construed as a waiver of any such pr ovisions. Such failure to 
enforce shall not affect the validity of the contract or any part thereof or the right of the 
Owner to enforce any provision at any time in accordance with its terms. 

2.20. Force Majeure: The Offeror shall not be hel d responsible for failure to perform the 
duties and responsibilities imposed by t he contract due t 0 legal strikes, fires, riots, 

- 7 -



rebellions, and acts of God beyond the control of the Offeror, unless otherwise specified 
in the contract. 

2.21. Indemnification: Offeror shall defend, indemnify and save harmless the Owner, State of 
Colorado, and all its officers, em ployees, insurers, and s elf-insurance pool, f rom and 
against all liability, suits, actions, or other claims of any character, name and description 
brought f or or on ac count of any injuries or dam ages received or sustained by any 
person, persons, or property on account of any negligent act or fault of the Offeror, or of 
any Offeror's ag ent, em ployee, subcontractor or supplier i n t he ex ecution of, or 
performance under, any contract which may result from proposal award. Offeror shall 
pay any judgment with cost which may be obt ained ag ainst t he Owner growing out of 
such injury or damages. 

2.22. Independent Firm: The Offeror shall be I egally considered an Independent Firm and 
neither t he Firm nor its employees s hall, under any circumstances, be considered 
servants or agents of the Owner. The Owner shall be at no time legally responsible for 
any neg ligence or ot her wrongdoing by t he Firm, its servants, or ag ents. T he Owner 
shall not withhold f rom t he contract pay ments tot he Firm any federal or state 
unemployment t axes, federal or state income t axes, Social Security Tax or any ot her 
amounts for benefits to the Firm. Further, the Owner shall not provide to the Firm any 
insurance c overage or ot her benef its, including Workers' Compensation, nor mally 
provided by the Owner for its employees. 

2.23. Nonconforming Terms and Conditions: A proposal that includes terms and conditions 
that do not conform to the terms and conditions of this Request for Proposal is subject to 
rejection as non -responsive. T he Owner reserves t he right toper mit t he Offeror to 
withdraw nonconforming terms and conditions from its proposal prior to a determination 
by the Owner of non-responsiveness based on t he submission of nonconforming terms 
and conditions. 

2.24. Ownership: All plans, prints, designs, concepts, etc., shall become the property of the 
Owner. 

2.25. Oral Statements: No oral statement of any person shall modify or otherwise affect the 
terms, conditions, or specifications stated in t his doc ument and/ or resulting ag reement. 
All modifications to this request and any agreement must be made i n writing by the 
Owner. 

2.26. Patents/Copyrights: The Offeror agrees to protect the Owner from any claims involving 
infringements of patents and/or copyrights. I n no event shall the Owner be liable to the 
Offeror for any /all suits ar ising on t he g rounds of pat ent(s)/copyright(s) infringement. 
Patent/copyright infringement shall null and void any agreement resulting from response 
to this RFP. 

2.27. Remedies: T he Offeror and Owner agree that both parties have all rights, duties, and 
remedies available as stated in the Uniform Commercial Code. 

2.28. Venue: Any agreement as a result of responding to this RFP shall be deemed to have 
been made in, and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the 
City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado. 

- 8 -



2.29. Expenses: Expenses incurred in preparation, submission and presentation of this RFP 
are the responsibility of the company and can not be charged to the Owner. 

2.30. Sovereign I mmunity: The Owner specifically reserves its right to sovereign immunity 
pursuant to Colorado State Law as a defense to any action arising in conjunction to this 
agreement. 

2.31. Public Funds/Non-Appropriation of Funds: Funds for payment have been pr ovided 
through t he City of Grand Junction/Mesa County budg et appr oved by t he City 
Council/Board of County Commissioners f or t he stated fiscal year onl y. S tate of 
Colorado statutes prohibit the obligation and ex penditure of publ ic funds bey ond t he 
fiscal year for which a budget has been approved. Therefore, anticipated orders or other 
obligations that may arise past the end of the stated City of Grand Junction/Mesa County 
fiscal year shall be subject to budget approval. Any contract will be subject to and must 
contain a governmental non-appropriation of funds clause. 

2.32. Collusion Clause: Each Offeror by submitting a proposal certifies that it is not party to 
any collusive action or any action that may be in violation of the Sherman Antitrust Act. 
Any and all proposals shall be rejected if there is evidence or reason for believing that 
collusion exists among the proposers. T he Owner mayor may not, at the discretion of 
the Owner Purchasing Representative, accept future proposals for the same service or 
commodities for participants in such collusion. 

2.33. Gratuities: The pr oposer certifies and ag rees t hat no gratuities, ki ckbacks 0 r 
contingency fees were pai din connection with this contract, nor were any fees, 
commissions, gifts or ot her considerations made contingent upon t he award of this 
contract. 1ft he pr oposer br eaches or v iolates this warranty, the Owner may, at their 
discretion, terminate this contract without liability to the Owner. 

2.34. Safety Warranty: Offeror also warrants that the services performed shall conform to the 
standards declared by the US Department of Labor under the Occupational Safety and 
Health Act of 1970. 

2.35. OSHA Standards: All Offerors agree and warrant that services performed in response 
to this invitation shall conform to the standards declared by the US Department of Labor 
under the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (OSHA). In the event the services 
do not conform to OSHA Standards, the Owner may require the services to be redone at 
no additional expense to the Owner. 

2.36. Performance 0 f t he Contract: The Owner reserves t he right t 0 enf orce t he 
performance of the contract in any manner prescribed by law or deemed to be in the best 
interest of the Owner in the event of breach or default of resulting contract award. 

2.37. Benefit Claims: The Owner shall not provide to the Offeror any insurance coverage or 
other benefits, including Worker's Compensation, normally provided by the Owner for its 
employees. 

2.38. Default: The Owner reserves the right to terminate the contract immediately in the event 
the Of feror fails tom eet del ivery or completion schedules, or ot herwise per form i n 

- 9 -



accordance with the accepted pr oposal. B reach of contract or def ault aut horizes the 
Owner to purchase like services elsewhere and charge the full increase inc ost tot he 
defaulting Offeror. 

2.39. Multiple Offers: Proposers must determine for themselves which product to offer. If 
said proposer chooses to submit more than one offer, THE ALTERNATE OFFER must 
be clearly marked "Alternate Proposal". The Owner reserves the right to make award in 
the best interest of the Owner. 

2.40. Cooperative Purchasing: Purchases as a result of this solicitation are primarily for the 
Owner. Other governmental ent ities m ay be ex tended t he oppor tunity tout ilize t he 
resultant contract award with t he ag reement of t he successful pr ovider and t he 
participating ag encies. A II par ticipating ent ities w ill be required t 0 abide by the 
specifications, terms, conditions and pricings established in this Proposal. The quantities 
furnished in this proposal document are for only the Owner. It does not include quantities 
for any ot her jurisdiction. T he Owner will be responsible onl y for t he award f or our 
jurisdiction. 0 ther participating entities will place their own awards on t heir respective 
Purchase Orders through their purchasing office or us e t heir pur chasing card f or 
purchase/payment as authorized or agreed upon between the provider and the individual 
entity. The Owner accepts no liability for payment of orders placed by other participating 
jurisdictions that choose to piggy-back on our solicitation. Orders placed by participating 
jurisdictions under the terms of this solicitation will indicate t heir specific del ivery and 
invoicing instructions. 

2.41. Definitions: 

2.41.1. "Consultant" refers to the person, partnership, firm or corporation entering into 
an Agreement with t he Owner for t he services required and t he legal 
representatives of said party or the agent appointed to act for said party in the 
performance of the service(s) contracted for. 

2.41.2. "Offeror" refers to the person or persons legally authorized by the Consultant to 
make an offer and/or submit a bi d (fee) proposal in response to the Owner's 
RFP. 

2.41.3. The term "Work" includes all I abor necessary to produce t he requirements by 
the Contract Documents, and all materials and equipment incorporated or to be 
incorporated in such construction. 

2.41.4. "Owner" is the City of Grand Junction/Mesa County, Colorado and is referred to 
throughout the Contract Documents. The term Owner means the Owner or his 
authorized representative. T he Owner s hall, at all times, have access to the 
work wherever it is in preparation and pr ogress. The Contractor shall provide 
facilities for such ac cess. T he 0 wner w ill make per iodic visits to the site to 
familiarize hi mself generally with t he pr ogress and quality of work and to 
determine, in general, if the work is proceeding in accordance with the contract 
documents. Based on such observations and t he Contractor's Application for 
Payment, the Owner will determine the amounts owing to the Contractor and 
will issue Certificates for Payment in such amounts, as provided in the contract. 
The 0 wner w ill have aut hority tor eject work which does not conform tot he 
Contract doc uments. Whenever, i n hi s reasonable opi nion, he considers it 
necessary or advisable to insure the proper implementation of the intent of the 
Contract Documents, he will have authority to require the Contractor to stop the 

- 10 -



work or any por tion, or tor equire special inspection or testing of the work, 
whether or not such work can be t hen be fabricated, installed, or completed. 
The Owner will not be responsible for the acts or omissions of the Contractor, 
and sub-Contractor, or any of their agents or employees, or any other persons 
performing any of the work. 

2.41.5. "Contractor is the person or organization identified as such in the Agreement 
and is referred to throughout the Contract Documents. T he term Contractor 
means the Contractor or h is authorized representative. The Contractor shall 
carefully study and compare the General Contract Conditions of the Contract, 
Specification and Drawings, S cope of Work, Addenda and Modifications and 
shall at once report to the Owner any error, inconsistency or om ission he may 
discover. Contractor shall not be I iable to the Owner for any damage resulting 
from such er rors, inconsistencies or om issions. T he Contractor s hall not 
commence work without clarifying Drawings, Specifications, or Interpretations. 

2.41.6. "Sub-Contractor is a person or organization who has a di rect contract with the 
Contractor to perform any of the work at the site. T he term sub-contractor is 
referred to throughout the contract documents and means a sub-contractor or 
his authorized representative. 

2.42. Public Disclosure Record: If the bi dder has knowledge of their employee(s) or sub­
Bidders having an immediate family relationship with a 0 wner em ployee or el ected 
official, the bidder must provide the Purchasing Representative with the name(s) of these 
individuals. These individuals ar e required t 0 file an ac ceptable" Public Disclosure 
Record", a statement of financial interest, before conducting business with the Owner. 

2.43. Keep Jobs inC olorado Act: Contractor shall be responsible for ens uring compliance 
with Article 17 of Title 8, Colorado Revised Statutes requiring 80% Colorado labor to be 
employed on publ ic works. Contractor s hall, upon reasonable not ice provided by the 
Owner, per mit t he 0 wner t 0 inspect documentation of identification and 
residency required by C .RS. §8 -17-101 (2)(a). If Contractor claims it i sent itled to a 
waiver pursuant to C .RS. §8-17-1 01 (1), Contractor shall state that there is insufficient 
Colorado labor to perform the work such that compliance with Article 17 would create an 
undue burden that would substantially prevent a project from proceeding to completion, 
and shall include ev idence dem onstrating t he insufficiency and undue burden in its 
response. 

Unless expressly granted a waiver by the Owner pursuant to C.RS. §8-17-101(1), 
Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring compliance with Article 17 of Title 8, 
Colorado Revised Statutes requiring 80% Colorado labor to be employed on public 
works. Contractor shall, upon reasonable notice provided by the Owner, permit the 
Owner to inspect documentation of identification and residency required by C.RS. §8-17-
101 (2)(a). 

2.43.1. "Public works project" is defined as: 
(a) any construction, alteration, repair, demolition, or improvement of any land, 

building, structure, facility, road, highway, bridge, or other public improvement 
suitable for and intended for use in the promotion of the public health, 
welfare, or safety and any maintenance programs for the upkeep of such 
projects 

- 11 -



(b) for which appropriate or expenditure of moneys may be reasonably expected 
to be $500,000.00 or more in the aggregate for any fiscal year 

(c) except any project that receives federal moneys. 

SECTION 3.0: INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

3.1 Insurance Requirements: The selected Firm agrees to procure and maintain, at its own 
cost, policy(s) of insurance sufficient to insure against all liability, claims, demands, and 
other obligations assumed by the Firm pursuant to this Section. Such insurance shall be 
in addition to any other insurance requirements imposed by this Contract or by law. The 
Firm shall not be relieved of any I iability, claims, demands, or other obligations assumed 
pursuant tot his Section by reason of its failure to pr ocure or maintain insurance i n 
sufficient amounts, durations, or types. 

Firm shall procure and maintain and, if applicable, shall cause any Subcontractor of the 
Firm to procure and maintain insurance coverage listed below. Such coverage shall be 
procured and maintained with forms and insurers acceptable to The Owner. All coverage 
shall be continuously maintained t 0 cover al I liability, claims, dem ands, and ot her 
obligations assumed by the Firm pursuant to this Section. I n the case of any claims­
made policy, the necessary retroactive dates and ex tended reporting periods s hall be 
procured to maintain such continuous coverage. Minimum coverage limits shall be as 
indicated below unless specified otherwise in the Special Conditions: 

(a) Worker Compensation insurance to cover obligations imposed by applicable laws for 
any employee engaged in the performance of work under this Contract, and Employers' 
Liability insurance with minimum limits of: 

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) each accident, 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) disease - policy limit, and 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) disease - each employee 

(b) General Liability insurance with minimum combined single limits of: 

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) each occurrence and 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000)) per job aggregate. 

The pol icy s hall be appl icable to all pr emises and operations. T he pol icy shall include 
coverage for bodily injury, broad form property damage (including completed operations), 
personal injury (including coverage for contractual and em ployee ac ts), bl anket 
contractual, products, and completed operations. T he pol icy shall include coverage for 
explosion, collapse, and underground hazards. T he policy shall contain a severability of 
interests provision. 

(c) Comprehensive Automobile Li ability insurance with minimum combined single limits 
for bodily injury and property damage of not less than: 

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) each occurrence and 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) aggregate 

- 12 -



This pol icy s hall provide coverage to protect t he contractor ag ainst liability incurred as a 
result of the professional services performed as a result of responding to this Solicitation. 

With respect to each of Consultant's owned, hired, or non-owned vehicles assigned to be 
used in per formance of the Work. T he pol icy shall c ontain a severability of interests 
provision. The policies required by paragraphs (b), and (c) above shall be endorsed to 
include the Owner and the Owner's officers and employees as additional insureds. Every 
policy required above s hall be pr imary insurance, and any insurance carried by the 
Owner, its officers, or its employees, or carried by or provided through any insurance pool 
of t he Owner, s hall be ex cess and not contributory insurance tot hat pr ovided by 
Consultant. No additional insured endorsement to any required policy shall contain any 
exclusion for bodily injury or property damage arising from completed operations. The 
Consultant shall be solely responsible for any deductible losses under any policy required 
above. 

SECTION 4.0: SPECIFICATIONS/SCOPE OF SERVICES 

4.1. General/Background: The City of Grand Junction is a hom e rule municipal corporation 
located in Mesa County, Colorado on the western slope of the Rocky Mountains, midway 
between Denver, Colorado and Salt Lake City, Utah. This municipality has been i n 
existence since 1885. The policies of the City are established through ordinance and 
resolution by a seven person elected council. The City Council appoints a City Manager 
who functions as the chief operation officer of the City. Grand Junction serves Western 
Colorado and Eastern Utah as a regional hub for commercial and retail business, higher 
education, medical services, and recreational opportunities. It is the County Seat and is 
the largest city on the western slope with a population of approximately 61 ,000 within city 
limits and 150,000 county-wide. The city has approximately 700 F ull Time Equivalent 
(FTE) positions. 

More detailed information on the government and its finances can be found in prior years 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports (CAFR). Electronic copies of the financial 
reports f or pr ior fiscal years c an be found on t he City's website at 
http://www.gjcity.org/Budget and Accounting.aspx. 

The City has received t he Governmental Finance Officers Association Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the past thirty years including 2013 
and expects tor eceive the award for its 2014 C AFR and f or the entire term of this 
arrangement. 

4.2. Financial Software: The City utilizes the N ew World Log os Financial, Payroll and 
Human Resources software packages. 

4.3. Term of Contract: This contract shall be for an audit of the City's financial statements 
for fiscal year January 1 through December 31, 2015. T he City reserves the right to 
renew this contract for four ( 4) addi tional one year per iods annually upon review and 
recommendation of t he Financial 0 peration Director, t he satisfactory neg otiation of 
terms, and the annual availability of budget appropriation. 

4.4. Scope of Work: The City of Grand Junction iss oliciting a firm to audi t t he City's 
financial statements and ex press an opi nion as to the compliance of those statements 

- 13 -



with generally ac cepted ac counting pr inciples that appl y tog overnment ent ities. The 
financial statements t 0 be subjected t 0 audi t ar e those contained i n t he City's 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). 

The examination shall include a compliance audit of federal funds in accordance with the 
Office of Management and Budget's (OMB's) Circular A-133 and the Single Audit Act of 
1984 for year one and Part 200 - Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal A wards ins ubsequent years, as applicable. The 
City typically has between one and three A-133 audits per year. 

The ex amination shall al so c over all City funds and any component or r elated entities 
which may exist at the time of the audit. At present the City's funds include, although the 
audit may not be limited to, the following: 

Governmental Funds 
General 

Special Revenue Funds 
Enhanced 911 
Visitor and Convention Bureau 
Community Development Block Grant 
Parkland Expansion 
Conservation Trust 

Capital Projects Funds 
Sales Tax Capital Improvement 
Storm Drainage Improvement 
Major Capital Improvement 
Street Improvement 

Debt Service Funds 
General Debt Service 
Ridges Debt Service 
GJ Public Finance Corp Debt Service 
Parkway Debt Retirement 

Permanent Fund 
Cemetery Perpetual Care 

DDA Funds 
DDA Operations Special Revenue 
DDA Capital Improvements 
DDA TI F Debt Service 

Enterprise Funds 
Water 
Solid Waste 
Two Rivers Convention Center 
Golf 
Parking 
Irrigation 

Internal Service Funds 
Information Technology 
Equipment 

- 14 -



Self Insurance 
Communication Center 
Facilities 

Fiduciary Funds 
School District Private Purpose Trust 
PIAB Agency Fund 
General Trust 
Rimrock Agency Fund 
DDA BID Agency Fund 
Police Old Hire Pension Trust 
Fire Old Hire Pension Trust 

City of Grand Junction/Mesa County Joint Sewer System 

4.5. Nature of Services: The audit shall be performed in accordance with generally accept 
auditing standards as adv ocated by t he A merican I nstitute of Certified Public 
Accountants and include financial and appr opriate compliance matters as contained in 
the Charter, Code, Ordinances and Resolutions of the City of Grand Junction, and any 
applicable state and federal regulations. 

The auditor shall be responsible for ensuring the City's financial statements conform to 
the requirements for the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting 
from the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA). 

As part of performing the audit, it is expected that the audit manager, partner or other 
qualified staff will be available as necessary during the year at no addi tional charge for 
advice and di scussion on ac counting, standards interpretation, and internal control 
matters concerning the City. This interaction usually takes place by telephonic/electronic 
communication. 

The current auditor has been contracted for the past 20+ years, and has been invited to 
submit a response to this RFP. The City issues a competitive proposal every five years. 
The audit fees last year were $27,900. No material adjusting entries have been required 
in the pas t f ew years. T here has not been any significant turnover i n t he 
finance/accounting positions in the past year, nor has there been any fraud. There was 
nothing unusual about the past audit. 

4.6. Reporting Requirements: In connection with the audit engagement, the auditors shall 
provide the following separate reports. The respective reports will be addressed to the 
Honorable Mayor and City Council: 

4.6.1 A report of ex amination of t he financial statements stating t he s cope of t he 
examination and that t he audi twas per formed in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards will be provided. This report must include an opinion 
as to whether the statements conform to generally accepted accounting principles. 
A signed copy of the opi nion pi us a signed electronic copy will be required by the 
City. 

4.6.2 A report on internal control and compliance in accordance with the standards for 
financial and compliance audi ts contained i n t he Standards of A udits of 
Government Organizations, Programs, Activities, and Functions issued by the U.S. 
General Accounting 0 ffice. Findings of ineligible expenditures must be 

- 15 -



represented in enough detail for City management to be able to clearly understand 
them. 

4.6.3 A letter to management containing comments on compliance, recommendations 
for improvements, and any other comments deemed pertinent by the auditors and 
recommendations affecting the financial statements and internal control. 

4.7 Reports t 0 be I ssued: Following completion of the audit of t he year's financial 
statements, the auditor shall submit to the City of Grand Junction the following reports: 

4.7.1 Independent Auditor's Report on financial statements of t he governmental 
activities, t he bus iness-type activities, the ag gregate di scretely pr esented 
components, eac h major fund and t he ag gregate remaining fund information of 
the City of Grand J unction and t he City of Grand J unction/Mesa County Joint 
Sewer System in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

4.7.2 Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and 0 ther Matters Based on an A udit of Financial Statements 
Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 

4.7.3 A report on compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 
4.7.4 Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by OMB Circular 

A-133. 
4.7.5 Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on 

Internal Control Over Compliance Required by OMB Circular A-133. 
4.7.6 Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. 
4.7.7 Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings. 
4.7.8 A management letter, with appropriate recommendations, commenting on material 

weaknesses in internal accounting control, reportable conditions, and identifying 
possible noncompliance with finance related legal provisions. 

4.7.9 Independent Auditor's Report on 0 ther S upplementall nformation regarding 
receipts and expenditures for roads, bridges and streets. 

4.7.10 Form S F-FAC, Data Collection Form for Report on A udits of States, Loc al 
Governments and Non-Profit Organizations. 

4.7.11 Irregularities and illegal acts. Auditors are required to make an immediate, written 
report of all irregularities and illegal acts or indications of illegal acts of which they 
become aware to the following parties: 
4.7.11.1 City of Grand Junction City Council 
4.7.11.2 City Attorney 
4.7.11.3 City Manager 
4.7.11.4 Financial Operations Director 
4.7.11.5 Any required oversight body or grantor 

In t he required r eport(s) on internal controls, the auditor shall communicate any 
reportable conditions found during the audit. A reportable condition shall be defined as a 
significant def iciency i n t he des ign or oper ation of the internal control structure, which 
could adversely affect the organization's ability to record, process, summarize and report 
financial data consistently with the assertions of management in the financial statements. 
In addition, the following conditions shall be considered reportable. 

4.7.11.6 Reportable conditions that ar e al so material weaknesses s hall be 
identified as such in the report. 

- 16 -



4.7.11.7 

4.7.11.8 

Non-reportable conditions by the auditors s hall be reported ina 
separate I etter to City Management and s hall be referred to in the 
report(s) on internal controls. 
The report on compliance shall include al I material instances of 
noncompliance. A II nonm aterial instances on nonc ompliance shall 
be reported in a separate management letter, which shall be referred 
to in the report on compliance. 

4.8 Special Considerations: The City of Grand Junction w ill write, pr int and send its 
comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) tot he Government Finance 0 fficers 
Association (GFOA) of the United States and Canada f or review i nits Certificate of 
Achievementf or Excellence in Financial Reporting program. I t is anticipated that the 
auditor will be required to provide minimal assistance to the City of Grand J unction to 
meet the requirements of that program. 

The City of Grand Junction currently anticipates that it will prepare one or more official 
statements in connection with the sale of debt securities which will contain the general 
purpose financial statements and the auditor's report. The auditor shall be required, if 
requested by the fiscal advisor and/or underwriter, to issue a "consent and citation of 
expertise" as the auditor and any necessary "comfort letters". 

The schedule of federal financial assistance and related auditor's report, as well as the 
reports on internal control structure and compliance, ar e to be issued as part of the 
comprehensive annual financial report. 

The statement of receipts and ex penditures for roads, bridges and streets and related 
auditor's reports are to be issued as part of the comprehensive annual financial report. 

4.9 Working Paper Retention and Access to Working Papers: All working papers and 
reports must be retained, at the auditor's expense, for a minimum of five (5) years unless 
the firm i s not ified i n writing by the City of Grand Junction t he need t 0 ex tend t he 
retention period. T he auditor shall be required to make working papers available, upon 
request, to the City of Grand Junction as part of an audit quality review process. 

In addition, the firm shall respond to reasonable inquiries of successor auditors and allow 
successor auditors to review working papers relating to matters of continuing accounting 
significance. 

4.10 Timing, Location and Conduct of Audit Work: The City expects to receive, priorto 
January 15 of each year, a I ist of schedules to be prepared and other items required for 
the audit. 

Pre-closing, interim, tests and pr ocedures s hall be conducted at a mutually ag reeable 
time. 

The final on audit will be scheduled for the final weeks of April on City premises. The 
City will provide s pace deem ed adeq uate to efficiently conduct the audit. Historically, 
one (1) lead auditor and 2-3 additional auditors are needed for 1-2 weeks. 

Adjusted Trial balance figures are required by May 15. Prior to completion of the onsite 
audit, the auditor will meet with the Finance Supervisor to review adjusting journal entries 
and any adj ustments or concerns that might af fect t he completion of the financial 
statements. 

- 17 -



Report completion and an ex it conference are required by no I ater than June 15 of each 
year (July 1 for the City of Grand Junction/Mesa Joint Sewer System). 

The Financial Operations Department staff and responsible management personnel will 
be available dur ing t he audi t t 0 as sist t he audi t firm by providing information, 
documentation, explanations and agreed upon schedules. The creation of confirmations 
will be the responsibility of the audit firm. 

The report format will be similar to reports issued for the year ended December 31,2014. 
The City will d raft the comprehensive annual financial report and financial statements. 
The auditor will be responsible for proofing the typed reports. The City will be responsible 
for printing and binding the reports. The auditor will be responsible for providing sufficient 
sheets of firm letterhead for printing report and opinion pages. 

4.11 Federal an d State Financial Assistance: As part of the Single Audit Act, all Federal 
and State Financial Assistance received by the City must be audited. During the year(s) 
to be audited the City expects to receive financial assistance in the form of federal and 
state grants. An increase in federal programs is likely in the future. 

4.12 Pension Plans: The City participates in five ( 5) def ined contribution benef it pi ans 
covering various groups of em ployees. T he City al so par ticipates i n two (2) defined 
benefit agent multiple-employer pension plans. 

4.13 Other Post Employment Benefit Plans: The City offers an employee retirement health 
benefit plan that provides affordable health care coverage to its retirees, with 15 years of 
service or more, from age 50-65 when Medicare eligibility begins. 

4.14 Component Units: The City is defined, for financial reporting purposes, in conformity 
with the Governmental Accounting Boards Codification of Government A ccounting and 
Reporting Standards, Section 2100. Using these criteria, management of the City has 
identified the Downtown Development Authority f or inclusion i n t he City's financial 
statements. 

4.15 Joint Ventures: The City participates in a joint venture with other governments, the City 
of Grand Junction/Mesa County Joint Sewer System. 

4.16 RFP Tentative Time Schedule: 

• Request for Proposal available 
• Inquiry deadline, no questions after this date 
• Submittal deadline for proposals 
• Owner evaluation of proposals 
• Final selection 
• Contract execution 
• Work begins no later than 

4.17 Questions Regarding Scope of Services: 

Susan Hyatt, Senior Buyer 
susanh@gjcity.org 

- 18 -

on or about August 24, 2015 
September 10, 2015 at noon 
September 22, 2015 
Sept 23 - Oct 9, 2015 
October 12, 2015 
October 21 , 2015 
January 1,2016 



SECTION 5.0: PREPARATION AND SUBMITTAL OF PROPOSALS 

Submission: Each proposal shall include One (1) hard copy and one (1) electronic copy on 
USB F lash Dr ive 0 r CD, placed in a sealed envelope and marked clearly on t he out side 
"Financial Audit Services RFP-4091-15-SH". T he el ectronic co py sh all bean exact 
reproduction of the original documents provided. All sections shall be combined into a 
SINGLE PDF DOCUMENT. The electronic copy shall be the official document. Offerors 
are required to indicate their interest in this Project, show their specific experience and address 
their capability to perform the Scope of Services in the Time Schedule as set forth herein. For 
proper comparison and evaluation, t he Owner requests t hat proposals be formatted A to G. 
Proposals must contain all of the following information to satisfy the requirements of this RFP: 

A. Cover Letter: Cover letter s hall be pr ovided which ex plains t he Firm's interest in the 
project. The letter shall contain the name/address/phone number of the person who will 
serve as the firm's principal contact person with Owner's Contract Administrator and shall 
identify individual(s) who will be authorized to make presentations on behalf of the firm. 
The statement shall bear the signature of t he person hav ing pr oper aut hority tom ake 
formal commitments on behal f of the firm. By submitting a response to this solicitation 
the Contractor agrees to all requirements herein. 

B. Qualifications/Experience/Credentials: Proposers shall provide their qualifications for 
consideration as a contract provider to the Owner and include prior experience in similar 
projects. Provide an af firmative statement that i s independent of t he City of Grand 
Junction as def ined by generally ac cepted auditing standards/the U.S. General 
Accounting Office's government Auditing Standards (2003). List and des cribe the firm's 
professional relationships involving the City of Grand Junction or any of its agencies for 
the past five (5) years, together with as tatement explaining why such relationships do 
not constitute a conflict of interest relative to performing the proposed audit. Provide 
names, titles and responsibilities of k ey per sonnel w ho w ill be responsible f or t he 
management and des ign of this project. Include qualifications, experience of each, and 
length of time with the company. Provide an affirmative statement indicating that the firm 
and all assigned key professional staff are properly licensed to practice in Colorado. 

c. Strategy a nd Implementation P Ian: Describe your (the firm's) interpretation of the 
Owner's objectives with regard to this RFP. Describe the proposed strategy and/or plan 
for achieving the objectives of this RFP. The Firm may utilize a written narrative or any 
other printed technique to demonstrate his/her abi lity to satisfy the Scope of Services. 
The narrative should describe a logical progression of tasks and efforts starting with the 
initial steps or tasks to be accomplished and continuing until all proposed tasks are fully 
described and the RFP objectives are accomplished. 

D. References: Provide a I ist and des cription of other financial audit services provided by 
your firm or by key personnel that are similar or pertinent. Provide a minimum of three 
(3) references with nam es, addresses and telephone num bers that can attest to your 
experience. 

E. Fee Proposal: The f ee pr oposal shall contain al I pr icing information relative to 
preforming the audit as described in this request for proposals. T he total All-Inclusive 

- 19 -



Maximum Price per annum for the years ending 2015,2016,2017,2018,2019 and is to 
contain all direct and indirect costs, including out of pocket expenses. 

F. Capacity: Address your firm's capacity and dept h t 0 complete t he Financial Audit 
Services as outlined. 

G. Additional Data (optional): Provide any additional information that will aid in evaluation 
of your qualifications with respect to this project. 

- 20 -



SECTION 6.0: EVALUATION CRITERIA AND FACTORS 

6.1 Evaluation: An evaluation team shall review all responses and s elect the proposal or 
proposals that bes t dem onstrate the capability i n all as pects toper form t he scope of 
services and possess the integrity and reliability that will ensure good faith performance. 

6.2 Intent: Only respondents w ho meet t he qualification criteria will be considered. 
Therefore, it is imperative that the submitted proposal clearly indicate the firm's ability to 
provide the services described herein. 

Submittal evaluations will be done i n accordance with the criteria and procedure defined 
herein. T he Owner reserves the right tor eject any and al I Statements. The following 
parameters will be used to evaluate the submittals (in no particular order of priority): 

• Responsiveness of submittal to the RFP 
• Understanding of the project and the objectives 
• Experience 
• Necessary resources 
• Strategy & Implementation Plan 
• Required skills 
• Demonstrated capability 
• References 
• Fees 

The Owner will undertake negotiations with the top rated firm and will not negotiate with 
lower rated firms unless negotiations with higher rated firms have been unsuccessful and 
terminated. 

6.3 Oral Interviews: The Owner may invite the most qualified rated proposers to participate 
in oral interviews. 

6.4 Award: The contract shall be awarded to the firm deemed most qualified to perform the 
scope of services based on the pr oject team qualifications, pr ior ex perience working 
together, approach to the project, abi lity to complete the project in the necessary time 
frame, location of firm and workforce, and references. Firms s hall be ranked or 
disqualified bas ed on t he criteria listed inS ection 6.2. T he Owner reserves the right to 
consider all of the information submitted and/or oral presentations, if required, in selecting 
the project Contractor. The lowest cost proposal does not guarantee that a firm shall be 
selected. The City reserves the right to consider all of the information submitted in making 
the award. 

- 21 -



SECTION 7.0: SOLICITATION RESPONSE FORM 
RFP·4091·15·SH "Financial Audit Services" 

Year AII·lnclusive Maximum Price 

2015 $ 
2016 $ 
2017 $ 
2018 $ 
2019 $ 

Grand Total for 5 years $ 

Attach additional pages as need.ed to show direct and. indirect costs and. out of pocket expenses. 

The Owner reserves the right to accept any portion of the work to be performed at its discretion 

The undersigned has thoroughly examined the entire Request for Proposals and therefore submits the proposal and schedule 
of fees and services attached hereto. 

This offer is firm and irrevocable for sixty (60) days after the time and date set for receipt of proposals. 

The undersigned Offeror agrees to provide services and products in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this 
Request for Proposal and as described in the Offeror's proposal attached hereto; as accepted by the Owner. 

Prices in the proposal have not knowingly been disclosed with another provider and will not be prior to award. 

• Prices in this proposal have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement for the 
purpose of restricting competition. 

• No attempt has been made nor will be to induce any other person or firm to submit a proposal for the purpose of 
restricting competition. 

• The individual signing this pr oposal certifies that hel she is a I egal agent of the offeror, authorized to represent the 
offeror and is legally responsible for the offer with regard to supporting documentation and prices provided. 

• Direct purchases by the City of Grand Junction are tax exempt from Colorado Sales or Use Tax. Tax exempt No. 98-
903544. The undersigned certifies that no Federal, State, County or Municipal tax will be added to the above quoted 
prices 

• Direct pur chases by Mesa County ar e t ax ex empt from Colorado S ales or Use Tax. T ax ex empt #98 -04241. The 
undersigned certifies that no Federal, State, County or Municipal tax will be added to the above quoted prices. 

• Prompt payment discount of percent of the net dollar will be offered to the Owner if the invoice is paid within 
_____ days after the receipt of the invoice. Payment Terms __ _ 

RECEIPT 0 FA DDENDA: the under signed Contractor ac knowledges receipt of Addenda tot he 
Solicitation, Specifications, and other Contract Documents. 

State number of Addenda received: ------

It is the responsibility of the Proposer to ensure all Addenda have been received and acknowledged. 

Company Name - (Typed or Printed) Authorized AgentfTitle - (Typed or Printed) 

Authorized Agent Signature Phone Number 

Address of Offeror State and Zip Code 

E-mail Address of Agent Cell Phone Number 

- 22 -



DATE: 
FROM: 
TO: 
RE: 

ADDENDUM NO.1 

September 10, 2015 
City of Grand Junction Purchasing Division 
All Offerors 
RFP-4091-15-SH Financial Audit Services 

MESA 
COUNTY 

Firms responding tot he ab ove referenced solicitation are hereby instructed that t he 
requirements have been clarified, modified, superseded and supplemented as to this date as 
hereinafter described. 

1. Question: "Were there any additional billings to the City outside of the audit fee for 
fiscal years 2014,2013 and 2012?" - No. 

2. Question: "We would also like to verify that the audit fee for 2014 was $27,900 and 
what the fees were for 2013 and 2012?" - Audit fee for 2014 is confirmed at $27,900. 
The fees were the same for 2013 and 2012. 

3. Question: "Have there been any major events/transactions that have occurred during 
2015 that would have an impact on t he financial statement audit?" - No, nothing of 
significance. 

4. Question: 'What areas would the city I ike to see additional guidance or additional 
training?" - Please see Section 4 for Scope of Services. 

5. Question: "In regards tot he City and Mesa County Joint Sewer System, which 
organization is responsible for the accounting and does the auditor have access to all 
the financial detail?" - Please see Section 4.4 and 4.15. The City of Grand Junction is 
the fiscal agent for the joint sewer system and the awarded auditor will have access to 
all financial details, which are kept in the New World Logos Financial system. 

6. Question:" In regards to the Downtown Development Authority (DDA), as the City is 
presenting it as a component unit, is the City responsible for the financial accounting 
of DDA or is this done in a separate system?" - Please see Section 4.4 and 4.14. The 
City of Grand Junction is t he fiscal ag ent for the DDA and t he a warded auditor will 
have access to all financial details, which are kept in the New World Logos Financial 
system. 



7. Question: "Is the City able to provide a Trial Balance in Excel, to include groupings to 
allow the auditor to agree subtotals to the CAFR?" - Yes. 

8. Question: 'What level of access does the auditor have to the City's financial system, 
New World Logos Financial?" - The awarded auditor will be given a sufficient level of 
access to the City's financial system, as needed. 

The original solicitation for the project noted above is amended as noted. 

All other conditions of subject RFP remain the same. 

Respectfully, 

Susan Hyatt 
Senior Buyer 
City of Grand Junction, Colorado 



Haynie & Company 
Certified Public Accountants 
& Management Consultants 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

Table of Contents 

Page 

A - Cover Letter ........................................................................................................................... 2 

B - Qualifications/Experience/Credentials 

Firm Qualifications ................................................................................................................ 3 

Audit Team Experience ......................................................................................................... 4 

C - Strategy and Implementation Plan ....................................................................................... 6 

D - References ........................................................................................................................... 12 

E - Fee Proposal .............. .................................................................................................. ....... 12 

F - Capacity ............................................................................................................................... 14 

G - Additional Data - Conclusion ............................................................................................. 14 

Attachments 

Attachment 1- Solicitation Response Form ............................................................................ 15 

Attachment 2 - Peer Review Report ........................................................................................ 16 

Attachment 3 - Current Colorado & Utah Governmental 
Audit Clients ......................................................................................................................... 17 

1 



..... Haynie & 
"'- Company 

V PrimeGlobal 
An Association of 

Independent Accounting Firms 

't .... ';.d PubUc Accountants ,. ~, ...... _'ooj 
1221 West Mineral Ave, Ste. 202 Littleton, Colorado 80120-4544 (303) 734-4800 Fax (303) 795-3356 

September 22,2015 

City of Grand Junction 
City Clerk's Office, Room #111 
250 N. 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal to the City of Grand 
Junction (the City) for the years ending December 31,2015 through 2019. We 
understand the work to be done includes annual audits of the City's 
comprehensive annual financial report and related compliance audits, in 
accordance with Single Audit standards. 

Haynie & Company has a large governmental audit practice and currently 
serves over 50 local governments from our offices in Littleton and Loveland, 
Colorado, in addition to our Utah offices. We also have extensive experience in 
a number of other areas including Single Audit, affordable housing, non-profit 
and SEC. Our collective experience in these areas makes the firm one of the 
best knowledge pools for providing audit and advisory services. 

We believe that our proposal will demonstrate our unique qualifications to be 
your auditors and advisors. We offer the highest level of professionals with 
many years of experience in audit and advisory services who will meet the 
needs of the City. 

We believe the audit process can be one in which we work together to 
accomplish your needs and benefit the City. We look forward to demonstrating 
our abilities and sharing a mutually-beneficial relationship with you. 

If you have any questions about this proposal, please contact Nick Warnick or 
Ty Holman at 303-734-4800, at the Littleton office address above or email them 
at NickW@HaynieCPAs.com or TyH@HaynieCPAs.com. Should you desire, 
we would be happy to meet with you in the near future to discuss our proposal 
in greater detail. 

Sincerely, 

~:<:44~ 
Nick Warnick, CPA 

1785 West Printers Row 
Salt Lake City, UT 84119 
(801) 972-4800 

5974 South Fashion Pointe Dr., Suite 200 
South Ogden, UT 84403 

(801) 479-4800 

873 N. Cleveland Ave. 
Loveland, CO 80537 

(303) 577-4800 

mailto:NickW@HaynieCPAs.com
mailto:TyH@HaynieCPAs.com


CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

Qualifications/Experience/Credentials 

Firm Qualifications 

Haynie & Company is a Professional Corporation that began in 1960 and has since grown into a 

reputable regional firm, with offices located in Littleton and Loveland, Colorado; Salt Lake City and 

Ogden, Utah; and an affiliate firm in Newport Beach, California. On 

November 1, 2007, the Littleton, Colorado CPA firm of Mason Russell 
West, LLC (MRW) merged with and changed their name to Haynie & 
Company. MRW was founded in 1989 as a continuation of a firm dating 

back to the 1950's and has been involved in governmental accounting 

since its inception. With a firm-wide total of nearly 80 professionals and 

support staff, 9 of whom perform governmental audits on a regular 

basis, we offer the City of Grand Junction the experience and expertise 

of a leading regional firm, combined with the attention and focus of a 

dedicated local firm. 

We have developed a strong network of professional affiliations, 
including our membership in PrimeGlobal. PrimeGlobal is the third 

largest association of independent accounting firms in the world, providing a wide range of tools and 

resources to help member firms furnish superior accounting, auditing, and management services to 
clients around the globe. We are also members of the American Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants, the Colorado Society of Certified Public Accountants, the Utah Association of Certified 

Public Accountants, the AICPA Governmental Audit Quality Center, the Special District Association of 
Colorado and the California Society of Certified Public Accountants. 

There are significant reasons why we believe we offer distinctive services: 

• We are a leader in the Colorado, Utah, and Southern California areas in providing audit and 
consulting services in the governmental and not-for-profit arenas. 

• We offer a broad-based management consulting practice composed of highly experienced not­
for-profit and governmental professionals to supplement our audit. They are ready to assist in 

virtually any management, operations, or financial area. 

• The service team we have selected - from supervisory senior to partner - has more than fifty 
years of combined experience serving audit clients. We are immediately committed to meet 

all of your service needs in a timely manner and on a continuing long-term basis. We have 

well-trained staff who have excellent credentials and have demonstrated the ability to 

effectively manage and control large accounting and consulting engagements. We commit to 

you that our work will always be efficient and to the highest professional standards. 

• We currently represent and perform audits, consulting, accounting and reporting assistance 
for nearly 50 governmental entities in Colorado. We have more than 50 years of experience in 

auditing governmental entities which are comparable in complexity to the City. 

3 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

• The Littleton office will be the primary office to perform the work on this audit with support 

from our other locations. 

• We have 9 staff members qualified and experienced in working with various governmental, 
Single Audit and other areas related to governmental entities. 

• We will take a "business approach" to your audit that will minimize insignificant matters and 
maximize constructive suggestions. 

Our firm recognizes that we are in a personal service industry and accordingly, we are committed to 

the development of meaningful professional relationships with our clients. We understand that 

proper client service is based upon mutual trust and confidence. We maintain private lines to our key 

people so that our clients can always gain access to them. 

Independence - Haynie & Company and its personnel are independent of the City of Grand Junction 

as defined by generally accepted auditing standards and the U.S. General Accounting Office's 

Government Auditing Standards. 

Conflict of Interest - Haynie & Company has not previously performed any work for the City of Grand 

Junction or any of its component units and, therefore, has no conflict of interest regarding this 

proposed engagement. 

Licensing - Haynie & Company and all key engagement personnel are properly licensed in Colorado 

and there are no disciplinary actions against us currently, nor any in the past three years. All 

professional staff are current with their continuing professional education. 

Quality Control - Haynie & Company meets the external quality control review requirements 

contained in the current U.S. General Accounting Office's Government Auditing Standards. A copy of 

our firm's most recent Peer Review Report is included as Attachment 2. That quality control review 

included a review of specific government engagements. 

Audit Team 

All key personnel that would be involved in your audit have been with Haynie & Company for a 

minimum of five years. We anticipate that approximately four professional staff would be involved in 

the City's audit on a full-time basis, with part-time support from five additional staff members, as 

needed. 

Our audit engagement team would consist of the following key individuals, with other experienced 

staff included. Beginning on the next page is information on the experience and expertise of these 

individuals. 

4 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

Nick Warnick, CPA - Partner 

Nick Warnick is a graduate of Brigham Young University with a Masters degree in 

accounting. Nick is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

(AI CPA) and Colorado Society of Certified Public Accountants (CSCPA). Nick joined Haynie & Company 

in 2007 and works in the Littleton, Colorado office with various types of clients including 

governmental, not-for-profit, HUD and private. These clients operate in a variety of practice areas 

including not-for-profit, governmental, mining, manufacturing, broker/dealer, recreation and real 

estate. Before joining Haynie, Nick was a manager with Ernst and Young in Denver, Colorado, where 

he worked for five years in a variety of areas including healthcare, financial services, insurance, 

technology, manufacturing, and professional services, including experience in consolidations, 

mergers, acquisitions and SEC reporting. Nick also worked with Western Union, a public company in 

the financial services industry, as a senior manager with the internal audit team. 

Ray Russell, Jr. CPA - Consulting Partner 

The consulting audit partner is Ray Russell Jr., CPA. Ray is an honors graduate with a 

degree in accounting from Angelo State University and has performed audits for non-profit 

and governmental entities since 1969. Ray has achieved the Certificate of Educational Achievement for 

the Governmental Accounting Principles and Financial Reporting program. He is a member of the 

Colorado Society of Certified Public Accountants (CSCPA), the American Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants and was the Treasurer of the Jackson 105 Fire Protection District (Douglas County) for 

many years. He is a past member of the CSCPA governmental accounting committee and is the past 

chair of the peer review board of the CSCPA and currently is a member of the report acceptance 

committee. He is also the chairman of PrimeGlobal's peer review committee. He is an associate 

member of the Colorado Special District Association and the Municipal Finance Officer's Association. 

Ty Holman, CPA - Audit Manager 

Ty is a graduate of Brigham Young University. He is a member of the American Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants (AI CPA), and the Colorado Society of Certified Public 

Accountants (CSCPA). Ty worked with Ernst & Young and Great West Life and Annuity in Denver, 

Colorado prior to joining Haynie & Company in 2008. He has experience in a variety of areas, including 

SEC, governmental, not-for-profit, HUD and private clients in a number of industries. Ty's clients come 

from a variety of industries including, real estate, financial services, technology, professional services, 

hospitality, mining, special districts, cities, and not-for-profit entities. Ty has worked on many audits of 

governmental organizations. 

5 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

c - Strategy and Implementation Plan 

Haynie & Company has developed an approach for maximum audit effectiveness and efficiency that 

focuses on understanding the entity's operations and the risks it faces. In addition to understanding 

the accounting system and records of the entity, we focus on the objectives of the entity's 

management and the techniques used by management to evaluate operations in designing our audits. 

By using all of our assets, as well as tapping into the understanding of our clients, we will perform 

efficient audits and provide effective strategies and recommendations to improve the operations of 

the City. Our approach demonstrates our depth of experience and understanding of development and 

management activities, as well as reporting requirements. 

Among the benefits you can expect from our audit approach are: 

• A well-planned, well-controlled audit that employs communication and cooperation with our 

client's staff to produce a high-quality, efficient audit. 

• An insightful presentation to the audit committee that focuses on significant issues with 

reasonable recommendations. This presentation will include any significant compliance or 

controls issues, along with other matters that may not be related to compliance or controls, such 

as, suggestions for improved efficiencies. 

• An innovative style in which our partners, managers and staff will be involved year-round, 

actively seeking and communicating ways to help enhance the audit process and deepen our 

understanding of the City. 

Our audit approach is typically divided into four phases: planning, interim fieldwork, year-end 

fieldwork, and reporting. 

• Planning - In our view, the planning phase is a continuous process stretching from the initial 

planning and scheduling to the final issuance of the report, as the exact nature, timing and 

extent of our testing is constantly refined based on results from our testing and additional 

information we learn. 

• Interim fieldwork - If it is determined to add to the audit efficiency, we will perform interim 

testing prior to year end. Generally during this phase, we perform most of our Single Audit 

compliance testing, document and test the accounting system and internal controls. We will at 

times perform some substantive testing of accounts where appropriate. 

6 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

• Year-end fieldwork - This phase entails the bulk of our testing of financial statement account 

balances. Also, any open items from the interim fieldwork are addressed. Major federal 

programs are determined in accordance with the risk-based approach outlined in the Single 

Audit Act, and compliance testing wrapped up . 

• Reporting - The auditor's reports and audit committee presentation are drafted and reviewed 

with management. Upon approval by management, final versions of the reports are issued, and 

the Data Collection Form will be reviewed and approved for submission to the Federal Audit 

Clearinghouse. 

The remainder of this page left intentionally blank 

7 



The chart below illustrates our audit process. 

Planning 

Understand the 
Entity 

Develop Audit 
Approach 

Audit Fieldwork 

Reporting 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

8 

Client acceptance 
Identify risks 
Identify key processes and transactions 
Establish engagement dates 
Determine materiality 
Entrance conference 

Review policies and procedures 
Review internal control documentation 

Perform walkthroughs of key processes 
Interview client personnel 
Review prior-year and interim financial data 

Review preliminary financial data 

Develop targeted audit procedures 
Determine sampling plan for testing 
Send 3

rd 
party confirmations 

Coordinate audit fieldwork with management 

Fieldwork 

Substantive testing 
Inquiries 
Analytical testing 
Review of audit results with management 
Progress report to management 

Prepare/Review draft financial statements 
Issue final opinions 
Meet with audit committee and management 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

Haynie & Company's approach to audits of governmental entities is a highly tailored adaptation of our 

basic risk-based audit approach. These modifications serve two purposes: they streamline the audit 

procedures to make us more efficient; and, more importantly, they focus the audit procedures to 

make us more effective. 

Sampling - If a Single Audit is required and it is determined to be beneficial and effective, some 

examples of Haynie & Company's typical planned methods for selecting transactions for sampling and 

anticipated sample sizes are as follows: 

• Accounts payable disbursements - we will select a random sample of 40 checks paid during the 

year and vouch to the supporting documents - invoices, purchase orders, etc. This sample will 

be made from essentially all checks written during the year except for payroll. 

• Accounts receivable - we will select a random sample of up to 40 accounts receivable and send 

account balance confirmations, and will vouch the account balances to supporting 

documentation, including support for the subsequent receipt of cash. 

Analytical Procedures -In addition to substantive testing of source documents, we perform analytical 

procedures, which provide additional audit evidence. Generally, our analytical procedures consist of 

the following: 

• Preliminary analytics - we perform an overall analysis of unadjusted account balance to 

identify any potential areas of high risk or areas that may require special attention. 

• Predictive analytics - when deemed efficient and effective, we will supplement substantive 

tests with analytical procedures that provide an overall prediction of account balances. These 

procedures will be used to identify items for further testing. 

• Budget to actual- we also perform a comparison of budgeted and actual balances, which will 

allow us to identify any areas that may require special attention. 

• Final analytics - during our completion procedures, we will perform an overall analysis of final 

account balances for additional assurance that reported balances are fairly stated. 

9 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

Substantive Testing - Haynie & Company's typical planned methods with respect to substantive 

procedures will include: 

• An understanding of the City's internal control structure will be obtained through a combination 

of interviews with personnel, questionnaires, and walk-through procedures to confirm that the 

understanding is accurate. We have IT specialists available to assist the audit team in performing 

these procedures. We will determine the laws and regulations that are applicable to the City 

through training in Government Auditing Standards, the Single Audit Act, and auditing of 

governmental entities. 

• Based on our risk assessments, we will perform tests of financial statement account balances. 

This will include testing of source documents and confirmation of information with vendors and 

other third parties. Additionally, we will use various analytical procedures to identify potential 

errors in the accounting records to test. Among these procedures are comparing account 

balances to the prior year and to budgets, and scanning the general ledger for large or unusual 

items. 

• Concluding the audit includes review of legal letters, work paper review, financial statement 

review and review of draft reports with management. 

Technology - Haynie & Company focuses on cutting-edge technology as a differentiator that allows us 

to streamline the audit process, be responsive to client needs, and back up all work papers. We utilize 

two robust systems to accomplish this: 

• ProSystem Ix Engagement is our engagement document management software that is basically 

an electronic binder to house and organize our audit documentation. This software allows the 

engagement team to easily collaborate with team members and clients. 

• Sura/ink is a web-based audit management application that maintains all paper and electronic 

files in a secure, off-site data center, allowing for convenient, 24/7 access from any location. 

Haynie & Company professionals and client personnel can access all documents quickly and 

easily, which results in increased efficiency and quick response times for client requests. Suralink 

also functions as an open items list that can be accessed and maintained by the City and the 

audit team. 

The use of these technological tools enables Haynie & Company to audit computerized systems 

efficiently. 

10 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

Financial Statement Review - Haynie & Company views the financial statements and our reports as 

the finished product of the audit process, and as such reflects the culmination of client and our work. 

With this view in mind, we have established a proven process for ensuring the highest quality financial 

statements are produced. The key to this is a robust set of procedures that utilize our experience and 

knowledge. 

• Training - The basis for our technical review is the expertise of our engagement team. All of our 

key reviewers are CPA's that receive not only required continuing education but also targeted 

training in areas specific to governmental accounting and audit. 

• Tie-Out Procedures - One of our initial steps in the review process is to complete a thorough 

tie-out of all financial and other information included in the financial statements to account 

balances and other supporting documentation. This step ensures that all data is properly 

presented and agrees to supporting records. Additionally, we utilize the most up-to-date 

governmental reporting checklists to make sure the financial statements are properly 

presented. 

• Supervisory Review - All drafts throughout the reporting process are initially reviewed by 

managers and partners that were directly involved with the audit. This allows for the 

knowledge gained during the audit process to be utilized to ensure proper presentation and 

accuracy. The financial statements are reviewed for technical accuracy and overall readability. 

• Concurring Partner Review - In addition to the manager and partner review mentioned above, 

an audit partner that is not part of the engagement team reviews the financial statements and 

other key audit areas, including Single Audit work. The partner selected for this review is 

someone with extensive governmental accounting and auditing experience, and the primary 

objective is to use an objective eye to determine that the financial statements contain all 

required disclosures and appear to be fairly presented. 

We use a risk-based approach and sampling procedures, and we customize and tailor our audit 

programs toward the financial statement assertions with respect to each account and business cycle. 

We utilize on-line audit programs and customize the sample sizes and audit approach utilizing our 

audit program tools for each client. 

Use of City Personnel - We require the requisite data and information in support of the general 

ledger account balances including: general ledgers and trial balances, detailed general ledger reports, 

lead schedules and work paper retrieval and refiling of documents based on pre-submitted lists, 

preparation of confirmations and other required letters. We will rely heavily on the subsidiary 

schedules and information that you produce in the normal course of business to the extent possible, 

rather than require that you reconfigure and reformat data specifically for us. 

11 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

We generally provide an audit request list at least one month in advance of our anticipated interim 

and year-end fieldwork. This will allow you sufficient time to prepare the required schedules and to 

discuss any questions or concerns with the audit team. 

Through our planning, preliminary procedures, review of controls, risk assessment, inquiry, and 

discussions of management, we will identify significant areas of risk and concern in order to identify 

potential problems related to the audit process. 

D - References 

Similar engagements with other government entities conducted by our Littleton office in the last 

three years are as follows: 

Name of Client Client Address Phone 

Contact 

City of Durango, Julie Brown 105 Sawyer Drive 970-375-5039 

CO (mandatory Durango, CO 81303 

a ud itor rotation 
for 2013) 

Highlands Ranch Bruce 62 W. Plaza Drive 303-791-0430 

Metropolitan Lebsack Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 

District 

Town of Limon Chris Snyder 100 Civic Center Drive 719-775-2346 

Limon, CO 80828 

City of Castle Jan Ferrell 7501 Village Square Drive, 303-705-0200 

Pines Suite 100 

Castle Pines, CO 80108 

City of Victor Debra 500 Victor Avenue 719-689-5641 

Downs PO Box 86 

Victor, CO 80860 

E - Fee Proposal 

We believe that our fees are competitive and reflect our desire to be of service to you. We continually 

strive to keep our fees at the lowest level consistent with the highest professional standards and your 

requirements for timely services. We will work closely with your personnel and anticipate their active 

participation in the areas where they can contribute to the audit effort and minimize our fees. 

These fees include all out-of-pocket expenses such as travel, report printing, postage, etc. We do not 

charge additional fees for general accounting and audit inquiries throughout the year. The fees 

12 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

quoted are with the understanding of cooperation from your staff in completing the information 

requested in our client organizer. 

If additional accounting services are needed or desired, such work would be performed at our 

standard hourly rates and approval would be obtained before proceeding with the work. 

Proposed Fee 
For Audit Year Ending 2015 

Financial Statement Audit - $25,000 
Single Audit (if necessary) - $4,000 

Proposed Fee 
For Audit Year Ending 2016 

Financial Statement Audit - $25,000 
Single Audit (if necessary) - $4,000 

Proposed Fee 
For Audit Year Ending 2017 

Financial Statement Audit - $25,300 
Single Audit (if necessary) - $4,000 

Proposed Fee 
For Audit Year Ending 2018 

Financial Statement Audit - $25,300 
Single Audit (if necessary) - $4,000 

Proposed Fee 
For Audit Year Ending 2019 

Financial Statement Audit - $25,700 
Single Audit (if necessary) - $4,000 

13 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

F - Capacity 

Due to the regional size of Haynie & Company, we have audit staff from our other offices whose 

services we can call upon, if required. 

We do not anticipate any audit problems. If any issues arise during the audit that could delay or 

compromise the completion of the audit, Haynie and Company will immediately notify the City's 

management and will work with them to resolve the issues as quickly as possible. 

G - Additional Data - Conclusion 

Thank you for the opportunity to present Haynie & Company and the services that we can provide. 

We understand that you have many options, and hope that through this proposal you can see those 

areas that distinguish us from others within the industry. We pride ourselves on good communication, 

highly-skilled professionals and providing exceptional service. Please feel free to call Nick Warnick or 

Ty Holman at 303-734-4800 or e-mail themat NickW@HaynieCPAs.com or TyH@HaynieCPAs.com. If 

you choose to work with us, you would be an important and valued client. 

14 

mailto:NickW@HaynieCPAs.com
mailto:TyH@HaynieCPAs.com


CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

ATTACHMENT 1 

SOLICITATION RESPONSE FORM 

SECTION 7.0: SOLICITATION RESPONSE FORM 
RFP4091-15-SH "Financial Audit Services" 

Year All-Inclusive Maximum Price 

2015 $29,000 

2016 $ 29,000 

2017 $29,300 

2018 $ 29 ,300 

2019 $ 29,700 

Grand Total for 5 years $146 ,300 

Attach additional pages as needed to show direct and indirect costs and out of pocket expenses. 

The Owner reserves the right to accept any portion of the work to be performed at its discretion 

The undersigned has thoroughly examined the entire Request for Proposals and therefore subm~s the proposal and schedule 
of fees and services attached hereto, 

This offer is firm and irrevocable for sixty (60) days after the time and date set for receipt of proposals. 

The undersigned Offeror agrees to provide services and products in accordance with the terms and cond~ions contained in this 
Request for Proposal and as described in the Offeror's proposal attached hereto; as accepted by the Owner. 

Prices in the proposal have not knowingly been disclosed with another provider and will not be prior to award. 

Prices in this proposal have been arrived at independently, without consultation , communication or agreement for the 
purpose of restricting competition , 
No attempt has been made nor will be to induce any other person or firm to submit a proposal for the purpose of 
restricting competition, 
The individual signing this proposal certifies that he/she is a legal agent of the offeror, authorized to represent the 
offeror and is legally responsible for the offer ...,;th regard to supporting documentation and prices provided, 
Direct purchases by the C~ of Grand Junction are tax exempt from Colorado Sales or Use Tax, Tax exempt No. 98-
903544. The undersigned certifies that no Federal, State, County or Municipa l tax will be added to the above quoted 
prices 
Direct purchases by Mesa County are tax exempt from Colorado Sales or Use Tax. Tax exempt #98-04241 , The 
undersigned certifies that no Federal , State, County or Municipal tax "";11 be added to the above quoted prices. 
Prompt payment discount of 0 percent of the net dollar"";l1 be offered to the Owner ~ the invoice is paid ~hin 
_____ days after the receipt of the invoice. Payment Terms ___ ' 

RECEIPT OF ADDENDA: the undersigned Contractor acknovvtedges receipt of Addenda to the 
Solicitation, Specifications, and other Contract Documents, 

State number of Addenda received: _---' __ _ 

It is the responsibility of the Proposer to ensure all Addenda have been received and acknowledged, 

Nick Warnick, CPA 

Authorized AgentiTitle - (Typed or Printed) 

303-734-4800 

Phone Number 

1221 WMlrleral Ave, SUite 202 littleton, CO 80120 

Address of Offe ror State and Zip Code 

NlckW@"ieynleCPAs com 720-289-2077 

E-mail Address of Agent Cell Phone Number 

- 22 -

15 

mailto:NickW@HaynieCPAs.com


CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

ATTACHMENT 2 

PEER REVIEW REPORT 
This review included a review of government engagements. 

~ KerberRose 
Certified Public Accountants 

Svstem Review Report 

To the Officers of Haynie & Company PC and the 
National Peer Review Committee 

We have reviewed the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice 
of Haynie & Company PC. (the firm) applicable to non-SEC issuers in effect for the year 
ended October 31, 2013 . Our peer review was conducted in accordance with the 
Standards for Performing and Reporting on Peer Reviews established by the Peer 
Review Board of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants . As part of our 
peer review, we considered reviews by regulatory entities, if applicable, in determining 
the nature and extent of our procedures. The firm is responsible for designing a system 
of quality control and complying with it to provide the firm with reasonable assurance of 
performing and reporting in conformity with applicable professional standards in all 
material respects. Our responsib ility is to express an opinion on the design of the 
system of qual ity control and the firm's compliance therewith based on our review. The 
nature, objectives, scope, limitations of, and the procedures performed in a System 
Review are described in the standards at www.aicpa.org/prsummary. 

As required by the standards, engagements se lected for rev iew included engagements 
performed under Government Auditing Standards, audits of employee benefit plans and 
examinations of service organizations [Service Organizations Control (SOC) 1 
engagements] . 

In our opinion, the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of 
Haynie & Company PC applicable to non-SEC issuers in effect for the year ended 
October 31 , 2013, has been suitably designed and complied with to provide the firm 
with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in conformity with applicable 
professional standards in all material respects. Firms can receive a rating of pass, 
pass wi th deficiency(ies) or fail. Haynie & Company PC has received a peer review 
rating of pass. 

#~~£~ 
January 13, 2014 

115 E. Fifth Street Shawano, WI 54166 
P: 715-526-9400 f: 715-524-2599 
www.kerberrose.com 

16 

~ PrimeGlobal 
, , . 

http://www.aicpa.org/prsummary


CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

ATTACHMENT 3 
CURRENT COLORADO GOVERNMENTAL AUDIT CLIENTS 

Town of Limon 
City of Victor 
City of Castle Pines 
Town of Deer Trail 
Highlands Ranch Metropolitan District* 
Centennial Water & Sanitation District* 
Cherry Creek Valley Water and Sanitation District 
Ken Caryl Ranch Water and Sanitation District 
Bancroft-Clover Water and Sanitation District 
College Park Water and Sanitation District 
Durango Fire Protection District* 
Tamarron Metropolitan District 
Regional Housing Alliance of La Plata 
Southwestern Water Conservation District 
Animas La-Plata Water Conservancy District 
Forest Hills Metropolitan District 
McKay Landing Metropolitan District No.2 
Fronterra Village Metropolitan District 
Fronterra Village Metropolitan District No.2 
North Range Village Metropolitan District 
Park Meadows Metropolitan District 
BNC Metropolitan District No.1 
BNC Metropolitan District No.2 
Green Valley Ranch Metropolitan District 
Lambertson Lakes Metropolitan District 
Chatfield South Water District 
Smoky Hill Metropolitan District 
Aspen Park Metropolitan District 
Jefferson Parkway Public Highway Authority 
Valley Club Pointe Metropolitan District 
Arista Metropolitan District 
Reunion Metropolitan District 
North Range Metropolitan District No.1 
North Range Metropolitan District No.2 
CitySet Metropolitan District 
Plum Creek Water Reclamation Authority* 
North Washington Street Water & Sanitation District 
Cross Creek Metropolitan District 
Cumberland Green Metropolitan District 
Pueblo Urban Renewal Authority 
Poudre Tech Metropolitan District 
Water Valley Metropolitan District No.1 
Water Valley Metropolitan District No.2 
San Juan Basin Health Department 
Southgate Water District 
Southgate Sanitation District 
South Sheridan Water & Sanitation District 
Mansfield Heights Water & Sanitation District 
* Colorado clients who received the GFOA Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting during the most recent fiscal 
year 

17 



P r N b D t E t d Ac6Rb® o ICY urn er: 06590-14-00 a e n ere : 7/11/2002 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MMIDD/yvVY) 

~ 11/12/2015 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 

LAUB INSURANCE AGENCY NAME: 

2809 S State St 
rllgNJo. Extl: (801) 486-2171 I rffc Nol: (801)487-9031 
i~DA~~SS: ashl i e@laubinsurance.com 

SLC, UT 84115 
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAiCII 

INSURER A: Truck Insu rance Exchange 
INSURED Haynie & Company INSURER B: 

HWG Leasing INSURER c: 
1785 west 2300 south INSURER D: 

salt Lake City, UT 84119 INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER' REVISION NUMBER' 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR (:gMg~~ 1(:gMgYv~ LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

A ~ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1 000 000 tJ CLAIMS·MADE D OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 

- 06590-14-00 10/15/2015 10/15/2016 PREMISES (Ea occurrencel $ 75 000 
MED EXP (Anyone person) $ 5 000 -

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 2 000 000 -

~'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2 000 000 
DPRO. D PRODUCTS· COMPIOP AGG $ 2 000 000 POLICY JECT LOC 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY &~~~~~~t~INGLE LIMIT $ 
-

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
- -

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED 
AUTOS AUTOS 

BODILY INJURY (Per aCCident) $ 

NON·OWNED ip~~~';'~d~gAMAGE $ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS - -
$ 

UMBRELLA LlAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
EXCESS LlAB CLAIMS·MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I PER I 1

0TH• 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER 

YIN 
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE 

D 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT $ 

A 1785 w 2300 5 06590-14-00 10/15/2015 10/15/2016 Contents 769,700 

A 1221 W Mineral Ave 06590-14-00 10/15/2015 10/15/2016 Contents 292,100 

IA 5974 S Fashi on Poi nte 06590-14-00 10/15/2015 10/15/2016 Contents 170 700 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

The City of Grand Junctioin has been listed as additional insured with regard to liability coverage. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

city of Grand Junction 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

250 North 5th Street ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Grand Junction, co 81501 

E-MAIL: susanh@gjcity.org AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

CkM1~ ~ 
christopher Laub I 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014101) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

Produced using Fonns Boss Plus soflware.www.FonnsBoss.comlmpressivePublishing800·208·1977 



ACORV® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/yyyy) 

~. 11116/2015 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s), 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: 

Attention:Gaii Bloxham r1JgN
Jo. Ext): I rffc No): 

AHMANN-MARTIN COMPANY E·MAIL 
ADDRESS: 

7555 MARKET PLACE DRIVE INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

EDEN PRAIRIE, MN 55344 INSURER A : Advantage Workers Compensation Insurance Comp 

INSURED INSURER B: 

HAYNIE AND COMPANY CPAS INSURERC: 

1785 W 2300 S INSURER 0: 

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84119 INSURER E: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER' REVISION NUMBER' 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE I~~~~ I~~ POLICY NUMBER 1(~2TJgM~1 1(~2TJgM~1 LIMITS LTR 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
I--tJ CLAIMS·MADE 0 OCCUR ~~~~~U9E~~~J~?ence \ I--

$ 

I--
MED EXP (Anyone person) $ 

I--
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

R'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

DPR()" 0 PRODUCTS· COM PlOP AGG $ POLICY JECT LOC 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY I fg,!~b~;~trINGLE LIMIT $ 
t-

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
t-

ALL OWNED 
r-- SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per aCCident) $ 

t- AUTOS I-- AUTOS 
NON·OWNED I rp~~~;C~(;~RAMAGE $ 

t- HIRED AUTOS I-- AUTOS 
$ 

UMBRELLA LlAB 
HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

t-
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS·MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~ffTUTE I X I ~~H. 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 500,000 

A 
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNERlEXECUTIVE [EJ X 3417890 07101/2015 07101/2016 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? N/A 

500,000 (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT $ 500,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

250 N 5TH STREET 

GRAND JUNCTION CO 81501 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

All rights reserved, 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Certified Public Accountants (a professional corporation)

1221WestMineralAve.Ste.202 Littleton, Colorado 80120-4544 (303)734-4800 Fax (303) 795-3356

October 28, 2016

The Honorable Mayor and the City Council
City of Grand Junction
Attn: Jodi Romero
250 North 5th Street
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide City of Grand

Junction, Colorado for the year ended December 31,2016. We will audit the financial statements

of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate
remaining fund information, including the related notes to the financial statements, which

collectively comprise the basic financial statements, of City of Grand Junction, Colorado as of

and for the year ended December 31, 2016. Accounting standards generally accepted in the

United States of America provide for certain required supplementary information (RSI), such as

management s discussion and analysis (MD&A), to supplement City of Grand Junction,

Colorado s basic financial statements. Such information, although not apart of the basic financial

statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be

an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate

operational, economic, or historical context. As part of our engagement, we will apply certain
limited procedures to City of Grand Junction, Colorado's RSI in accordance with auditing

standards generally accepted in the United States of America. These limited procedures will

consist of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information and

comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the

basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic

financial statements. We will not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion

or provide any assurance. The following RSI is required by generally accepted accounting

principles and will be subjected to certain limited procedures, but will not be audited:

1) Management's Discussion and Analysis

2) Schedules of Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) and Related Ratios

We have also been engaged to report on supplementary information other than RSI that

accompanies City of Grand Junction, Colorado's financial statements. We will subject the

following supplementary information to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such

information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial

statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in

accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and will

provide an opinion on it in relation to the financial statements as a whole:

PrimeGlobal
An A;wuutiwi vf

linlvin.'aiivntAi.iimiitinjl-'hnu

873 North Cleveland Avenue

Love] a nd. Colorado 80537

(303) 577-4GOO

1735 West Printers Row

Salt Lake City, Utah 84119
(801) 972-4800

50 West Broadway, Suits 600
Sail Lake CHy, Utah 84101

(801) 532-7800

5974 South Fashion Points Dr., Suite 120

South Ogden, UT 84403

(801)479-4800



City of Grand Junction, Colorado

November 30, 2016

Page 2

1) Combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and schedules.

2) Fiduciary funds combining statements.

3) Component unit financial statements.

Audit Objectives

The objective of our audit is the expression of opinions as to whether your basic financial statements are fairly

presented, in all material respects, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and to report on the

fairness of the additional information referred to in the third paragraph when considered in relation to the basic

financial statements taken as a whole. The objective also includes reporting on—

• Internal control over financial reporting and compliance with laws, regulations, and the provisions of contracts

and award agreements, noncompliance with which could have a material effect on the financial statements in

accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

• If necessary, internal control related to major programs and an opinion (or disclaimer of opinion) on

compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of federal awards that could have a

direct and material effect on each major program in accordance with the Single Audit Act Amendments of

1996 and Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Admimstrative Requirements,

Cost Pf'mciples, and Azidit Reqinrements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).

The Government Aitctiting Standards report on internal control over financial reporting and on compliance and other

matters will include a paragraph that states that (1) the purpose of the report is solely to describe the scope of testing of

internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the

entity's internal control or on compliance, and (2) the report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with

Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. The Uniform Guidance

report on internal control over compliance will include a paragraph that states that the pmpose of the report on internal

control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of testing of internal control over compliance and the results of

that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Both reports will state that the report is not suitable for

any other purpose.

Our audit will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America;

the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of

the United States; the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996; and the provisions of the Uniform Guidance, and will
include tests of accounting records, a determination of major progi'am(s) in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, and

other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such opinions. We will issue written reports upon

completion of our single audit. Our reports will be addressed to the Board of Directors of City of Grand Junction,

Colorado. We cannot provide assurance that unmodified opinions will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in which

it is necessary for us to modify our opinions or add emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraphs. If our opinions on
the financial statements or the single audit compliance opinions are other than unmodified, we will discuss the reasons

with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are unable to form or have not formed

opinions, we may decline to express opinions or issue reports, or we may withdraw from this engagement.

Audit Procedures—General

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial

statements; therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the number offransactions to be examined and the areas to

be tested. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial

statements. We will plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable rather than absolute assurance about whether the

financial statements are free of material mlsstatement, whether from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3)

misappropriation of assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are attributable to the government



City of Grand Junction, Colorado

October 28, 2016
Page 3

or to acts by management or employees acting on behalf of the government. Because the determination of abuse is

subjective. Government Auditing Standards do not expect auditors to provide reasonable assurance of detecting abuse.

Because ofthe inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal control, and because

we will not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is an unavoidable risk that material misstatements

or noncompliance may exist and not be detected by us, even though the audit is properly planned and performed in

accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards. In addition, an audit

is not designed to detect immaterial misstatements or violations of laws or governmental regulations that do not have a

direct and material effect on the financial statements or major programs. However, we will inform the appropriate level

of management of any material errors, any fraudulent financial reporting, or misappropriation of assets that come to our

attention. We will also inform the appropriate level of management of any violations of laws or governmental

regulations that come to our attention, unless clearly inconsequential, and of any material abuse that comes to our

attention. We will include such matters in the reports required for a single audit. Our responsibility as auditors is

limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to any later periods for which we are not engaged as

auditors.

Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the accounts, and

may include tests of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of receivables and certain other

assets and liabilities by correspondence with selected individuals, funding sources, creditors, and financial institutions.

We will request written representations from your attorneys as part of the engagement, and they may bill you for

responding to this inquiry. At the conclusion of our audit, we will require certain written representations from you

about your responsibilities for the financial statements; schedule of expenditures of federal awards; federal award

programs; compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements; and other responsibilities required by

generally accepted auditing standards.

Audit Procedures—Internal Control

Our audit will include obtaining an understanding of the Department and its environment, including internal control,

sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design the nature, timing, and

extent of further audit procedures. Tests of controls may be performed to test the effectiveness of certain controls that

we consider relevant to preventing and detecting errors and fraud that are material to the financial statements and to

preventing and detecting misstatements resulting from illegal acts and other noncompliance matters that have a direct

and material effect on the financial statements. Our tests, if performed, will be less in scope than would be necessary to

render an opinion on internal control and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in our report on internal control

issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards.

As required by the Uniform Guidance, we will perform tests of controls over compliance to evaluate the effectiveness of

the design and operation of controls that we consider relevant to preventing or detecting material noncompliance with

compliance requirements applicable to each major federal award program. However, our tests will be less in scope than

would be necessary to render an opinion on those controls and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in our report

on internal control issued pursuant to the Uniform Guidance.

An audit is not designed to provide assurance on internal control or to identify significant deficiencies or material

weaknesses. However, during the audit, we will communicate to management and those charged with governance
internal control related matters that are required to be communicated under AICPA professional standards, Government

Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance.

Audit Procedures—Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, we

will perform tests of City of Grand Junction, Colorado's compliance with provisions of applicable laws, regulations,

contracts, and agreements, including grant agreements. However, the objective of those procedures will not be to



City of Grand Junction, Colorado

October 28, 2016
Page 4

provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an opinion in our report on compliance issued

pursuant to Government Auditing Standards.

The Uniform Guidance requires that we also plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about

whether the auditee has complied with applicable federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of

federal awards applicable to major programs. Our procedures will consist of tests of transactions and other

applicable procedures described in the 0MB Compliance Supplement for the types of compliance requirements that
could have a direct and material effect on each of Government Auditing Standards'1 major programs. The purpose of

these procedures will be to express an opinion City of Grand Junction, Colorado's compliance with requirements

applicable to each of its major programs in our report on compliance issued pursuant to the Uniform Guidance.

Management Responsibilities

Management is responsible for (1) establishing and maintaining effective internal controls, including internal
controls over federal awards, and for evaluating and monitoring ongoing activities, to help ensure that appropriate

goals and objectives are met; (2) following laws and regulations; (3) ensuring that there is reasonable assurance that
government programs are administered in compliance with compliance requirements; and (4) ensuring that

management and financial information is reliable and properly reported. Management is also responsible for

implementing systems designed to achieve compliance with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and grant

agreements. You are also responsible for the selection and application of accounting principles; for the preparation and

fair presentation of the financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and all accompanying

information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; and for compliance with applicable laws
and regulations (including federal statutes) and the provisions of contracts and grant agreements (including award
agreements).

Management is also responsible for making all financial records and related information available to us and for the

accuracy and completeness of that information. You are also responsible for providing us with (1) access to all

information of which you are aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial

statements, (2) access to personnel, accounts, books, records, supporting documentation, .and other information as
needed to perform an audit under the Uniform Guidance, (3) additional information that we may request for the
purpose of the audit, and (4) unrestricted access to persons within the government from whom we determine it

necessary to obtain audit evidence.

Your responsibilities also include identifying significant contractor relationships in which the contractor has

responsibility for program compliance and for the accuracy and completeness of that information. Your

responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and confirming to us m the

management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by us during the cuirent

engagement and pertaining to the latest period presented are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the
financial statements taken as a whole.

You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect fraud, and for

informing us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the government involving (1) management, (2)
employees who have significant roles in internal control, and (3) others where the fraud could have a material effect on

the financial statements. Your responsibilities include informing us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or

suspected fraud affecting the government received in communications from employees, former employees, grantors,

regulators, or others. In addition, you are responsible for identifying and ensuring that the government complies with

applicable laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants. Management is also responsible for taking timely and

appropriate steps to remedy fraud and noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant

agreements, or abuse that we report. Additionally, as required by the Uniform Guidance, it is management's

responsibility to evaluate and monitor noncompliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions

of federal awards; take prompt action when instances of noncompliance are identified including noncompliance

identified in audit findings; promptly follow up and take corrective action on reported audit findings; and prepare a



City of Grand Junction, Colorado

October 28, 2016
Page 5

summary schedule of prior audit findings and a separate corrective action plan. The summary schedule of prior audit

findings should be available for our review on the mutually agreed-upon date.

You are responsible for identifying all federal awards received and understanding and complying with the
compliance requirements and for the preparation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards (including notes

and noncash assistance received) in conformity with the Uniform Guidance. You agree to include our report on the

schedule of expenditures of federal awards in any document that contains and indicates that we have reported on

the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. You also agree to ^include the audited financial statements with any

presentation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards that includes our report thereon. Your responsibilities

include acknowledging to us in the written representation letter that (1) you are responsible for presentation of the
schedule of expenditures of federal awards in accordance with the Uniform Guidance; (2) you believe the schedule
of expenditures of federal awards, including its form and content, is stated fairly in accordance with the Uniform

Guidance; (3) the methods of measurement or presentation have not changed from those used in the prior period (or, if

they have changed, the reasons for such changes); and (4) you have disclosed to us any significant assumptions or

interpretations underlying the measurement or presentation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

You are also responsible for the preparation of the other supplementary information, which we have been engaged to
report on, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. You agree to include our report on the
supplementary information in any document that contains, and indicates that we have reported on, the
supplementary information. You also agree to include the audited financial statements with any presentation of the
supplementary information that includes our report thereon. Your responsibilities include acknowledging to us in the
written representation letter that ( 1) you are responsible for presentation of the supplementary information in accordance
with GAAP; (2) you believe the supplementary information, including its form and content, is fairly presented in
accordance with GAAP; (3) the methods of measurement or presentation have not changed from those used in the
prior period (or, if they have changed, the reasons for such changes); and (4) you have disclosed to us any
significant assumptions or interpretations underlying the measurement or presentation of the supplementary
information.

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a process for tracking the status of audit findings and
recommendations. Management is also responsible for identifying and providing report copies of previous financial

audits, attestation engagements, performance audits, or other studies related to the objectives discussed in the Audit

Objectives section of this letter. This responsibility includes relaying to us corrective actions taken to address

significant findings and recommendations resulting from those audits, attestation engagements, performance audits,

or studies. You are also responsible for providing management's views on our current findings, conclusions, and

recommendations, as well as your planned corrective actions, for the report, and for the timing and format for

providing that information.

You agree to assume all management responsibilities relating to the financial statements, schedule of expenditures of

federal awards, and related notes, and any other nonaudit services we provide. You will be required to

acknowledge in the management representation letter our assistance with preparation of the financial statements,

schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and related notes and that you have reviewed and approved the

financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and related notes prior to their issuance and have

accepted responsibility for them. Further, you agree to oversee the nonaudit services by designating an individual,

preferably from senior management, with suitable skill, knowledge, or experience; evaluate the adequacy and

results of those services; and accept responsibility for them.

Our audit will be in conformity with the Colorado Local Government Audit Law (C.R.S. 29-1-60 1, et seq.). The scope of

theauditwillincludethebooksandrecordsofallthefundsofCity of Grand Junction, Colorado. Colorado law requires

the following illegal alien provisions:

We certify that we will comply with the provisions of CRS 8-17.5-101 et seq. We shall not knowingly employ or

contract with an Illegal alien to perform work under this contract or enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails

to certify to Haynie & Company, that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to



City of Grand Junction, Colorado

October 28, 2016
Page 6

perform work under this contract. We represent, warrant, and agree that we (i) have verified that we do not employ any

illegal aliens, through participation in the E-Verify Program administered by the Social Security Administration and the
Department of Homeland Security, or (ii) otherwise will comply with the requirements of CRS 8-17.5-102(2)(b)(I). We
will comply with all reasonable requests made in the course of an investigation by the Colorado Department of Labor

and Employment. IfHaynie & Company fails to comply with any requirement of this provision or CRS 8-17.5-101, et

seq., City of Grand Junction, Colorado may terminate this contract for breach of contract, and Haynie & Company shall

be liable for actual and consequential damages to the City of Grand Junction, Colorado and the City of Grand Junction,

Colorado shall report such violation to the Colorado Secretary of State, as required by law.

IfHaynie & Company obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work under this contract knowingly

employs or contracts with an illegal alien, we will:

a. Notify the subcontractor and the City of Grand Junction, Colorado within three days that we have actual

knowledge that the subcontractor is employing or contracting with an illegal alien; and

b. Terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if within three days of receiving the notice required pursuant

to sub-paragraph (a) above, the subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien,

unless the subcontractor provides information to establish that the subcontractor has not knowingly employed or

contracted with an illegal alien.

Audit Administration, Fees, and Other

We understand that your employees will prepare all cash or other confirmations we request and will locate any invoices

selected by us for testing.

At the conclusion of the engagement, we will complete the appropriate sections of the Data Collection Form that

summarizes our audit findings. It is management's responsibility to submit the reporting package (including financial

statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, summary schedule of prior audit findings, auditors' reports, and

corrective action plan) along with the Data Collection Form to the federal audit clearinghouse. We will coordinate with

you the electronic submission and certification. If applicable, we will provide copies of our report for you to include

with the reporting package you will submit to pass-through entities. The Data Collection Form and the reporting
package must be submitted within the earlier of 30 days after receipt of the auditors' reports or nine months after the

end of the audit period, unless a longer period is agreed to in advance by the cognizant or oversight agency for audits.

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of and constitutes confidential information. However,

pursuant to authority given by law or regulation, we may be requested to make certain audit documentation available to

or its designee, a federal agency providing direct or indirect funding, or the U.S. Government Accountability Office for

purposes of a quality review of the audit, to resolve audit findings, or to carry out oversight responsibilities. We will

notify you of any such request. If requested, access to such audit documentation will be provided under the supervision

of personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to the aforementioned

parties. These parties may intend, or decide, to distribute the copies or information contained therein to others,

including other governmental agencies.

Ty Holman is the engagement partner and is responsible for supervising the engagement and signing the report. We

expect to begin our audit in April 2017 and to issue our reports in June 2017.

Our fee for these services, including expenses, will be $28,000 for the financial statement audit and $4,000 for the

Single Audit, if necessary.

Our invoices for these fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are payable on presentation. The above

fee is based on anticipated cooperation from your personnel to complete the requested information in the "Audit

Organizer" furnished, and the assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the audit. If

significant additional time is necessary, we will discuss it with you and arrive at a new fee estimate before we incur the

additional costs.



City of Grand Junction, Colorado

October 28, 2016
Page 7

Government Avditmg Standards require that we provide you with a copy of our most recent external peer review report

and any letter comment, and any subsequent peer review reports and letters of comment received during the period of

the contract. Our 2013 peer review report accompanies this letter.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the City of Grand Junction, Colorado and believe this letter accurately

summarizes the significant terms of our engagement. If you have any questions, please let us know. If you agree with
the terms of our engagement as described in this letter, please sign the enclosed copy and return it to us.

Very truly yours,

->^

RESPONSE:

This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of City of Grand Junction, Colorado.

By: C^^-t^^ f^^A^U^

Title: |<\(^AGR~. C.v^ ^i'r ^ ^V^J?) ^ I/^G"UO

Date: ^v/^^C ^^/(^IC^S-D S~ |^ ( ^



El KerberRose
Certified Public Accountants

System Review Report

To the Officers of Haynje & Company PC and the
National Peer Review Committee

We have reviewed the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice
of Haynie & Company PC. (the firm) applicable to non-SEC issuers in effect for the year
ended October 31, 2013. Our peer review was conducted in accordance with the
Standards for Performing and Reporting on Peer Reviews established by the Peer
Review Board of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. As part of our
peer review, we considered reviews by regulatory entities, if applicable, in determining
the nature and extent of our procedures. The firm is responsible for designing a system
of quality control and complying with it to provide the firm with reasonable assurance of
performing and reporting in conformity with applicable professional standards in all
material respects. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the design of the
system of quality control and the firm's compliance therewith based on our review. The
nature, objectives, scope, limitations of, and the procedures performed in a System
Review are described in the standards at www.aicDa.ora/Drsummarv.

As required by the standards, engagements selected for review included engagements
performed under Government Auditing Standards, audits of employee benefit plans and
examinations of service organizations [Service Organizations Control (SOC) 1
engagements].

In our opinion, the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of
Haynje & Company PC applicable to non-SEC issuers in effect for the year ended
October 31, 2013, has been suitably designed and complied with to provide the firm
with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in conformity with applicable
professional standards in all material respects. Firms can receive a rating of pass,
pass with cfeficiency(ies) or fail. Haynie & Company PC has received a peer review
rating of pass.

^erberRose SC
January 13,2014

-115 E. Fifth Street Shawano, WI 54166 /^ Drii
P: 715-526-9400 F: 715-524-2599
www.kerbeiTose.com s,,..^:;,.!. ,:i .\,: „„„„<„„ „,„[


	SOLDOC 12828  RFP-4091-15-SH Financial Audit Services.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22

	SOLDOC 12966  ADDENDUM 1 RFP-4091-15-SH Financial Audit Services.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	CERTINS 893  Acord Ins Cert - Haynie & Company - 2016.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2




